# 

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 3/01) OMD NO. 0651-0011 exp. 5/31/2002)  TO2248085 Recordation Form Patents ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies);	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Shiva Corporation 10-9-02	Name: Intel Networks Systems, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ■ No □Yes	Internal Address:
3. Nature of Conveyance	Street Address: 28 Crosby Drive
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Bedford State/Provence: MA Zip: 01730.
■ Other:	Country:
Execution Date(s): 02/27/1999, 10/19/1998, & 03/01/1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
Application Number(s) or patent number(s):      If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/462,819 Additional numbers a	B. Patent No.(s) 5,812,819 uttached? ☐ Yes ■ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Blakely, Sokoloff, Taylor & Zafman LLP Internal Address:	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard, 7th Floor	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Los Angeles State: California Zip: 90025	8. Deposit Account Number:
	02-2666
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and believe, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document  Tarek N. Fahmi (Reg. No. 41,402)	
Tarek N. Fahmi (Reg. No. 41,402) // V Name of Person Signing	nature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 62	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Assistant Commissioner of Patents, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Atty Docket No. 42390P7100

10/11/2002 LMUELLER 00000037 08462819

01 EC:581

40.00/0P

FAMILY SECTION TENTAL SECTION STATES

REEL: 013363 FRAME: 0251

## AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (hereinafter called this "Agreement"), dated as of October 19, 1998, among SHIVA CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Company"), INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), and INTEL NETWORKS, INCORPORATED, a Massachusetts corporation and a direct, wholly owned subsidiary of Parent ("Merger Sub," with the Company and Merger Sub sometimes being hereinafter together referred to as the "Constituent Corporations"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in Section 8.2 of this Agreement.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of each of Parent, Merger Sub and the Company have determined that it is in the best interests of their respective stockholders for Parent to acquire the Company;

WHEREAS, the respective Boards of Directors of each of Parent, Merger Sub and the Company have approved the merger of Merger Sub with and into the Company (the "Merger") and approved the Merger upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Parent, Merger Sub and the Company desire to make certain representations, warranties, covenants and agreements in connection with the Merger and also to prescribe various conditions to the Merger.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, and of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements, contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### ARTICLE I

## THE MERGER; CLOSING; EFFECTIVE TIME

1.1. The Merger. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, at the Effective Time (as defined in Section 1.3) Merger Sub shall be merged with and into the Company and the separate existence of Merger Sub shall thereupon cease. The Company shall be the surviving corporation in the Merger (sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Surviving Corporation") and shall continue to be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and the separate corporate existence of the Company with all its rights, privileges, immunities, powers and franchises shall continue unaffected by the Merger, except as set forth in Article II hereof. The Merger shall have the effects specified by Section 80 of Chapter 156B of the Massachusetts General Laws (the "MBCL"). Parent, as the sole stockholder of Merger Sub, hereby approves the Merger and this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 013363 FRAME: 0252

- 1.2. Closing. The closing of the Merger (the "Closing") shall take place (i) at the offices of Hale and Dorr LLP, 60 State Street, Boston, Massachusetts at 9:00 a.m., Eastern time, on the first Business Day after the day on which the last to be fulfilled or waived of the conditions set forth in Article VI (other than those conditions that by their nature are to be satisfied at the Closing, but subject to the fulfillment or waiver of those conditions) shall be satisfied or waived in accordance with this Agreement or (ii) at such other place and time and/or on such other date as the Company and Parent may agree in writing (the "Closing Date").
- 1.3. <u>Effective Time</u>. As soon as practicable following the Closing, and provided that this Agreement has not been terminated or abandoned pursuant to Article VII hereof, the Company and Parent will cause Articles of Merger (the "<u>Articles of Merger</u>") to be executed, acknowledged and filed with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as provided in Section 78 of the MBCL. The Merger shall become effective at the time when the Articles of Merger have been duly filed with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "<u>Effective Time</u>").

#### ARTICLE II

## ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION AND BY-LAWS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION; OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION

- 2.1. <u>Articles of Organization</u>. The Articles of Merger shall provide that the articles of organization of the Surviving Corporation shall be amended to be identical to the articles of organization of Merger Sub as in effect immediately prior to the Effective Time (the "<u>Articles</u>"), except that (i) the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be "Intel Shiva Corp." and (ii) the purposes and authorized capital stock of the Surviving Corporation shall be identical to those of Merger Sub as set forth in its articles of organization as in effect prior to the Effective Time.
- 2.2. <u>By-laws</u>. The by-laws of Merger Sub in effect at the Effective Time shall be the by-laws of the Surviving Corporation (the "<u>By-laws</u>"), except that the Articles shall be amended as of the Effective Time to identify the name of the Surviving Corporation as "Intel Shiva Corp."
- 2.3. <u>Directors</u>. The directors of Merger Sub at the Effective Time shall, from and after the Effective Time, be the directors of the Surviving Corporation until their successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Articles and By-laws.
- 2.4. Officers. The officers of Merger Sub at the Effective Time shall, from and after the Effective Time, be the officers of the Surviving Corporation until their

-2-

successors have been duly elected or appointed and qualified or until their earlier death, resignation or removal in accordance with the Articles and By-laws.

## ARTICLE III

## CONVERSION OR CANCELLATION OF SHARES IN THE MERGER

- 3.1. <u>Conversion or Cancellation of Shares</u>. The manner of converting or canceling shares of the Company and Merger Sub in the Merger shall be as follows:
- (a) At the Effective Time, each share ("Share") of the Company's common stock, \$.01 par value per share ("Common Stock"), issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time, other than Shares that are held by stockholders exercising appraisal rights pursuant to Sections 86 to 98 of the MBCL ("Dissenting Stockholders"), shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, be converted into the right to receive, without interest, an amount in cash equal to \$6.00 (the "Merger Consideration"). All such Shares, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holders thereof, shall no longer be outstanding and shall be canceled and retired and shall cease to exist, and each holder of a certificate representing any such Shares shall thereafter cease to have any rights with respect to such Shares, except the right to receive the Merger Consideration for such Shares upon the surrender of such certificate in accordance with Section 3.2 or the right, if any, to receive payment from the Surviving Corporation as determined in accordance with Sections 86 to 98 of the MBCL.
- (b) At the Effective Time, each Share issued and held in the Company's treasury at the Effective Time, shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of the holder thereof, cease to be outstanding, shall be canceled and retired without payment of any consideration therefor and shall cease to exist.
- (c) At the Effective time, each share of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share, of Merger Sub issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time shall, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on the part of Merger Sub or the holders of such shares, be converted into one Share of the Surviving Corporation.
- 3.2. Payment for Shares. As of the Effective Time, Parent shall deposit with the paying agent appointed by Parent with the Company's prior reasonable approval (the "Paying Agent"), for the benefit of the holders of Shares, cash in U.S. dollars in an amount equal to the Merger Consideration multiplied by the aggregate outstanding Shares (other than Shares held by Dissenting Stockholders) to be paid pursuant to Section 3.1(a). After the Effective Time, there shall be no transfers on the stock transfer books of the Surviving Corporation of shares of capital stock of the Company which were outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time. Promptly after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation shall cause to be mailed to each person who was, at the

-3-

Effective Time, a holder of record of Shares a form (mutually agreed to by Parent and the Company) of letter of transmittal and instructions for use in effecting the surrender of the certificates which, immediately prior to the Effective Time, represented any of such Shares in exchange for payment therefor. Upon surrender to the Paying Agent of such certificates (or affidavit of loss in lieu thereof), together with such letter of transmittal, duly executed and completed in accordance with the instructions thereto, the Surviving Corporation shall promptly cause to be paid to the persons entitled thereto a check in the amount equal to the Merger Consideration multiplied by the number of Shares held by such person less any required tax withholdings. No interest will be paid or will accrue on the amount payable upon the surrender of any such certificate. If payment is to be made to a person other than the registered holder of the certificate surrendered, it shall be a condition of such payment that the certificate so surrendered shall be properly endorsed or otherwise in proper form for transfer and that the person requesting such payment shall pay any transfer or other taxes required by reason of the payment to a person other than the registered holder of the certificate surrendered or establish to the reasonable satisfaction of the Surviving Corporation or the Paying Agent that such tax has been paid or is not applicable. One hundred and eighty (180) days following the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation shall be entitled to cause the Paying Agent to deliver to it any funds (including any interest received with respect thereto) made available to the Paying Agent which have not been disbursed to holders of certificates formerly representing Shares outstanding on the Effective Time, and thereafter such holders shall be entitled to look to the Surviving Corporation only as general creditors thereof with respect to the cash payable upon due surrender of their certificates. Notwithstanding the foregoing, neither the Paying Agent nor any party hereto shall be liable to any holder of certificates formerly representing Shares for any amount paid to a public official pursuant to any applicable abandoned property, escheat or similar law. The Surviving Corporation shall pay all charges and expenses, including those of the Paying Agent, in connection with the exchange of cash for Shares.

- 3.3. <u>Dissenters' Rights</u>. If any Dissenting Stockholder demands payment for his or her Shares as provided in Sections 86 to 98 of the MBCL, the Company shall give Parent notice thereof and Parent shall have the right to participate in all negotiations and proceedings with respect to any such demands. Neither the Company nor the Surviving Corporation shall, except with the prior written consent of Parent, voluntarily make any payment with respect to, or settle or offer to settle, any such demand for payment. If any Dissenting Stockholder shall fail to perfect or shall have effectively withdrawn or lost the right to dissent, the Shares held by such Dissenting Stockholder shall thereupon be treated as though such Shares had been converted into the Merger Consideration pursuant to Section 3.1.
- 3.4. <u>Transfer of Shares After the Effective Time</u>. No transfers of Shares shall be made on the stock transfer books of the Surviving Corporation at or after the Effective Time.

3.5. Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Certificates. In the event any certificate for Shares shall have been lost, stolen or destroyed, upon the making of an affidavit of that fact by the person claiming such certificate to be lost, stolen or destroyed and, if required by Parent, the posting by such person of a bond in a customary and reasonable amount determined by Parent as indemnity against any claim that may be made against it with respect to such certificate, the Paying Agent will issue in exchange therefor the Merger Consideration payable pursuant to Section 3.2.

#### ARTICLE IV

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 4.1. <u>Representations and Warranties of the Company</u>. The Company hereby represents and warrants to Parent and Merger Sub as follows:
- (a) <u>Organization, Good Standing, Corporate Power and Qualification;</u> Subsidiaries and Other Interests.
- (i) Each of the Company and its Subsidiaries (A) is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its respective jurisdiction of organization, (B) has all requisite corporate or similar power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business as presently conducted and (C) is qualified to do business and is in good standing as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction where the ownership or operation of its properties or conduct of its business requires such qualification, except where the failure to be so qualified or in good standing, individually or in the aggregate, has not had and is not reasonably likely to have a Company Material Adverse Effect. The Company has made available to Parent a complete and correct copy of each of the Company's and each Subsidiary's articles of organization and by-laws (or comparable governing documents), each as amended to the date hereof. Each of the Company's and each Subsidiary's articles of organization and by-laws (or comparable governing documents) made available are in full force and effect.
- (ii) Schedule 4.1(a) contains a correct and complete list of each of the Company's Subsidiaries, the jurisdiction where each of such Subsidiaries is organized, the jurisdictions in which the Company and each such Subsidiary has property or employees, and the percentage of outstanding Capital Stock of such Subsidiaries that is directly or indirectly owned by the Company. The Company or another Subsidiary of the Company owns its shares of the Capital Stock of each Subsidiary of the Company free and clear of all Liens except Permitted Liens. Schedule 4.1(a) sets forth a true and complete list of each equity investment in an amount of \$100,000 or more or which represents a 5% or greater ownership interest in the subject of such investment made by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries in any other Person other than the Company's Subsidiaries ("Other Interests"). The Other Interests are owned

by the Company, by one or more of the Company's Subsidiaries or by the Company and one or more of its Subsidiaries, in each case free and clear of all Liens, except for Permitted Liens.

(b) <u>Capital Structure</u>. The authorized Capital Stock of the Company consists of (i) one hundred million (100,000,000) Shares of Common Stock, of which 30,421,650 were outstanding (net of 106,115 Shares of treasury stock) as of the close of business on October 13, 1998, and (ii) one million (1,000,000) shares of Preferred Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Preferred Shares"), none of which is outstanding. All of the outstanding Shares have been duly authorized and are validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable. The Company has designated three hundred thousand (300,000) of the Preferred Shares as Series A Junior Participating Preferred Stock (the "Series A Stock"). Other than the Series A Stock, which has been reserved for issuance pursuant to the Rights Agreement, dated as of September 29, 1995, between the Company and American Stock Transfer and Trust Company, as Rights Agent (the "Rights Agreement"), the Company has no Preferred Shares reserved for issuance. Schedule 4.1(b) contains a correct and complete list as of October 13, 1998 of each outstanding purchase right or option (each a "Company Option") to purchase Shares, including all Company options issued under the Company's Amended and Restated 1988 Stock Plan, 1994 Non-employee Director Stock Option Plan, 1994 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, 1997 Stock Incentive Plan, and 1997 Employee Non-Qualified Plan, and under the Airsoft 1993 Stock Plan, in each case as amended to the date hereof (collectively, the "Stock Option Plans"), including the holder, date of grant, exercise price and number of Shares subject thereto. The Stock Option Plans are the only plans under which any Company Options are outstanding. From October 13, 1998 to the date hereof, there have been no issuances of capital stock of the Company, except issuances upon exercise of Company Options. As of October 13, 1998, other than (1) the 6,068,728 Shares reserved for issuance upon exercise of outstanding Company Options and (2) Shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the Rights Agreement, there are no Shares reserved for issuance or any commitments for the Company to issue Shares. Each of the outstanding shares of Capital Stock or other securities of each of the Company's Subsidiaries directly or indirectly owned by the Company is duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable and owned by the Company or by a direct or indirect Subsidiary of the Company, free and clear of any limitation or restriction (including any restriction on the right to vote or sell the same except as may be provided as a matter of law). Except for Company Options, there are no preemptive or other outstanding rights, options, warrants, conversion rights, stock appreciation rights, redemption rights, repurchase rights, agreements or commitments to issue or sell any shares of Capital Stock or other securities of the Company or any of its subsidiaries or any securities or obligations convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for, or giving any Person a right to subscribe for or acquire, any shares of Capital Stock or other securities of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, and no securities or obligations evidencing such rights are authorized, issued or outstanding. The Company does not have outstanding any bonds, debentures, notes or other obligations the holders of which have the right to vote (or

convertible into or exercisable for securities having the right to vote) with the stockholders of the Company on any matter ("Voting Debt"). If Parent takes the actions provided for in Annex A hereof, after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation will have no obligation to issue, transfer or sell any shares of Capital Stock or other securities of the Surviving Corporation pursuant to the Stock Option Plans. The Shares and the rights contemplated by the Rights Agreement constitute the only classes of securities of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries registered or required to be registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act").

# (c) Corporate Authority and Approval.

- (i) The Company has all requisite corporate power and authority to execute and deliver this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder, subject to the approval and adoption of this Agreement by the stockholders of the Company in the manner set forth in Section 5.3, to the extent required by applicable Law. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Company and the consummation by it of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by the Company's Board of Directors and no other corporate proceedings on the part of the Company are necessary to authorize this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, other than the approval and adoption of this Agreement by the stockholders of the Company in the manner set forth in Section 5.3, to the extent required by applicable Law. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the Company and, subject (as to the obligation to consummate the Merger) to such stockholder approval and, assuming due authorization, execution and delivery of this Agreement by Parent and Merger Sub, constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy laws or creditors' rights generally or by general principles of equity.
- (ii) The Board of Directors of the Company, at a meeting duly called and held has (A) approved this Agreement, the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby and (B) resolved to recommend approval and adoption of this Agreement, the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby by the Company's stockholders.
- (iii) The Board of Directors of the Company has received an opinion from Lazard Frères & Co. LLC, the Company's financial Adviser (the "Financial Adviser"), to the effect that, as of the date of such opinion, the consideration to be received by the holders of Shares in the Merger is fair to such holders from a financial point of view. Such opinion has not been withdrawn, revoked or modified. A true and complete copy of such opinion has been delivered to Parent.
- (iv) The Company and its Board of Directors have authorized and taken all necessary action to amend the Rights Agreement in a form satisfactory to

Parent substantially similar to the form attached hereto as <u>Annex B</u> without redeeming the Rights (as defined in the Rights Agreement), such that none of the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby will (A) cause any Rights issued pursuant to the Rights Agreement to become exercisable or to separate from the stock certificate to which they are attached, (B) cause Parent, Merger Sub or any of their Affiliates to be an Acquiring Person (as defined in the Rights Agreement) or (C) trigger other provisions of the Rights Agreement, including giving rise to a Distribution Date (as defined in the Rights Agreement), and such amendment shall be in full force and effect at all times from and after the date hereof through the Effective Time.

# (d) Governmental Filings; No Violations.

- Other than the filings and/or notices (A) with the Secretary (i) of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, (B) under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended (the "HSR Act"), (C) the Exchange Act, (D) with the National Association of Securities Dealers, Inc., including the Nasdag National Market (together, the "NASD"), and (E) as may be required by those foreign jurisdictions in which the Company or any of the Subsidiaries conducts business, no notices, reports or other filings are required to be made nor are any consents, registrations, approvals, permits or authorizations (collectively, "Government Consents") required to be obtained by the Company from any court or other governmental or regulatory authority, agency, commission, body or other governmental entity (a "Governmental Entity"), in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company and the consummation by the Company of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby, except those that the failure to make or obtain are not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably likely to have a Company Material Adverse Effect or prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Company to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- by the Company does not, and the consummation by the Company of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby will not, constitute or result in (A) a breach or violation of or a default under, the articles of organization or by-laws of the Company or the comparable governing instruments of any of its Subsidiaries, (B) except as set forth on Schedule 4.1(d), a breach or violation of, or a default under, the acceleration of any obligations or the creation of any Lien on the assets of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (with or without notice, lapse of time or both) pursuant to, any agreement, lease, contract, note, mortgage, indenture or other obligation (a "Contract") binding upon the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or any order, writ, injunction, decree of any court or any Law or governmental or non-governmental permit or license to which the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is subject or (C) any change in the rights or obligations of any party under any Contract except, in the case of clause (B) or (C) above, for any breach, violation, default, acceleration, creation or change that,

individually or in the aggregate, is not reasonably likely to have a Company Material Adverse Effect or prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Company to Consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.1(d), there are no Contracts of the Company or its Subsidiaries which are material to the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, pursuant to which consents or waivers are or may be required prior to consummation of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Company Reports; Financial Statements. The Company has made available to Parent each registration statement, report, proxy statement or information statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") by it since January 3, 1998 (the "Audit Date"), including the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended January 3, 1998 (as amended, the "Company 10-K") in the form (including exhibits, annexes and any amendments thereto) filed with the SEC (collectively, including any such reports filed subsequent to the date hereof, the "Company Reports"). As of their respective dates, the Company Reports complied, and any Company Reports filed with the SEC after the date hereof will comply, as to form in all material respects with the applicable requirements of the Exchange Act and the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and the Company Reports did not, and any Company Reports filed with the SEC after the date hereof will not, at the time of their filing, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated therein or necessary to make the statements made therein, in light of the circumstances in which they were made, not misleading. Each of the consolidated balance sheets included in or incorporated by reference into the Company Reports (including the related notes and schedules) fairly presents, or will fairly present, the consolidated financial position of the Company and its Subsidiaries as of its date and each of the consolidated statements of operations and of changes in stockholders' equity and of cash flows included in or incorporated by reference into the Company Reports (including any related notes and schedules) fairly presents, or will fairly present, the results of operations, retained earnings, changes in stockholders' equity and cash flow, as the case may be, of the Company and its Subsidiaries for the periods set forth therein (subject, in the case of unaudited statements, to notes and normal year-end audit adjustments that will not be material in amount or effect), in each case in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") consistently applied during the periods involved, except as may be noted therein. The Company has heretofore made available or promptly will make available to Parent a complete and correct copy of all amendments or modifications which are required to be filed with the SEC but have not yet been filed with the SEC to the Company Reports, agreements, documents or other instruments which previously had been filed by the Company with the SEC pursuant to the Exchange Act. For purposes of this Agreement, "Balance Sheet" means the consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of January 3, 1998 set forth in the Company 10-K. Except as set forth in Company Reports filed with the SEC prior to the date hereof or as incurred in the ordinary course of business since the date of the most recent financial statements included in the Company Reports,

neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has any liabilities or obligations of any nature (whether accrued, absolute, contingent or otherwise) which would be required under GAAP to be set forth on a consolidated balance sheet of the Company and its subsidiaries taken as a whole and which individually or in the aggregate would have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

Absence of Certain Changes. Except as disclosed in Schedule 4.1(f) or in the Company Reports filed prior to the date hereof, since the Audit Date, the Company and its Subsidiaries have conducted their respective businesses in all material respects only in, and have not engaged in any material transaction other than according to, the ordinary and usual course of such businesses consistent with past practices, and there has not been any (i) change in the financial condition, properties, business or results of operations of the Company and its Subsidiaries, except for those changes that, individually or in the aggregate, have not had and are not reasonably likely to have a Company Material Adverse Effect or prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Company to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, (ii) material damage, destruction or other casualty loss with respect to any material asset or property owned, leased or otherwise used by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, not covered by insurance, (iii) declaration, setting aside or payment of any dividend or other distribution in respect of the Capital Stock of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (other than wholly owned Subsidiaries) or any repurchase, redemption or other acquisition by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries of any outstanding shares of Capital Stock or other securities of, or other ownership interests in, the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, (iv) amendment of any material term of any outstanding security of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, (v) incurrence, assumption or guarantee by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries of any indebtedness for borrowed money other than in the ordinary course of business and in amounts and on terms consistent with past practices, (vi) creation or assumption by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries of any Lien (other than Permitted Liens) on any material asset other than in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices, (vii) making of any loan, advance or capital contributions by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to, or investment in, or guarantee of obligations of, any Person other than (A) loans or advances to employees in connection with business-related travel (B) loans made to employees consistent with past practices which are not in the aggregate in excess of \$100,000 and (C) loans, advances or capital contributions to or investments in wholly owned Subsidiaries, and in each case made in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices, (viii) transaction or commitment made, or any contract or agreement entered into, by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries relating to its assets or business (including the acquisition or disposition of any assets) or any relinquishment by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries of any Contract or other right, in either case, material to the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, other than transactions and commitments in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices and those contemplated by this Agreement, (ix) labor dispute, other than routine individual grievances, or any activity or proceeding by a labor union or representative thereof to organize any employees of

the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, or any lockouts, strikes, slowdowns, work stoppages or threats thereof by or with respect to such employees or (x) change by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries in accounting principles, practices or methods, except as may be required as a result of a change in law or in GAAP.

- (g) <u>Litigation</u>. Except as disclosed on Schedule 4.1(g) or in the Company Reports filed prior to the date hereof, there are no civil, criminal or administrative actions, suits, claims, hearings, investigations or proceedings pending or, to the Knowledge of the Company, threatened against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries.
- (h) <u>Human Resources</u>. The Company hereby makes each of the representations and warranties contained in Article I of <u>Annex A</u>, which representations and warranties are incorporated herein by reference.
- Compliance with Laws. Except as set forth in the Company Reports (i) filed prior to the date hereof or as set forth on Schedule 4.1(i), the businesses of each of the Company and its Subsidiaries have not been, and are not being, conducted in violation of any law, ordinance, regulation, judgment, order, injunction, decree, arbitration award, license or permit of any Governmental Entity (collectively, "Laws"), except for violations that, individually or in the aggregate, have not had and are not reasonably likely to result in a loss to the Company of \$1,000,000 or more or prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Company to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Except as set forth in the Company Reports filed prior to the date hereof, or as set forth on Schedule 4.1(i), no investigation or review by any Governmental Entity with respect to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is pending or, to the Knowledge of the Company, threatened, nor has any Governmental Entity indicated to the Company an intention to conduct the same, except for those the outcome of which are not, individually or in the aggregate, reasonably likely to result in a loss to the Company of \$1,000,000 or more or prevent, materially delay or materially impair the ability of the Company to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

## (j) Environmental Matters.

(i) The term "Environmental Laws" means any applicable federal, state, local or foreign statute, treaty, ordinance, rule, regulation, policy, permit, consent, approval, license, judgment, order, decree or injunction relating to: (A) Releases (as defined in 42 U.S.C. sec. 9601(22)) or threatened Releases of Hazardous Material (as hereinafter defined) into the environment, (B) the generation, treatment, storage, disposal, use, handling, manufacturing, transportation or shipment of Hazardous Material, (C) the health or safety of employees in the workplace, (D) protecting or restoring natural resources or (E) the environment. The term "Hazardous Material" means (1) hazardous substances (as defined in 42 U.S.C. sec. 9601(14)), including "hazardous waste" as defined in 42 U.S.C. sec. 6903, (2) petroleum, including crude oil

and any fractions thereof, (3) natural gas, synthetic gas and any mixtures thereof, (4) asbestos and/or asbestos containing materials, (5) PCBs or materials containing PCBs, (6) any material regulated as a medical waste, (7) lead containing paint, (8) radioactive materials and (9) "Hazardous Substance" or "Hazardous Material" as those terms are defined in any indemnification provision in any contract, lease, or agreement to which the Company is a party, but excludes all office, janitorial or maintenance supplies used by the Company or any Subsidiary.

During the period of ownership or operation by the Company and its Subsidiaries of any of their current or previously owned or leased properties, there have been no Releases of Hazardous Material by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries in, on, under or affecting such properties or any surrounding site, and neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries has disposed of any Hazardous Material in a manner that has led, or could reasonably be anticipated to lead to a Release, except in each case (A) for those which individually or in the aggregate would not have a Company Material Adverse Effect and (B) except as disclosed in the Company Reports. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.1(j)(ii), to the Company's Knowledge there have been no Releases of Hazardous Material by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries in, on, under or affecting their current or previously owned or leased properties or any surrounding site at times outside of such periods of ownership, operation, or lease, except in each case for those which, individually on in the aggregate, would not have a Company Material Adverse Effect. Since January 1, 1995, the Company and its Subsidiaries have not received any written notice of, or entered into any order, settlement or decree relating to: (A) any violation of any Environmental Laws or the institution or pendency of any suit, action, claim, proceeding or investigation by any Governmental Entity or any third party in connection with any alleged violation of Environmental Laws or (B) the response to or remediation of Hazardous Material at or arising from any of the Company's properties or any Subsidiary's properties. To the Company's Knowledge there have been no violations of any Environmental Laws by the Company or any Subsidiary which violations, individually or in the aggregate, could reasonably be expected to have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

## (k) Intellectual Property.

(i) The Company and/or its Subsidiaries own, or are validly licensed or otherwise have the right to use all (i) foreign and United States federal and state patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks and copyright registrations, (ii) foreign and United States federal and state patent, trademark, trade name, service mark and copyright applications for registration, (iii) common law claims to trademarks, service marks and trade names, (iv) claims of copyright which exist although no registrations have been issued with respect thereto, (v) fictitious business name filings with any state or local Governmental Entity and (vi) inventions, concepts, designs, improvements, original works of authorship, computer programs, know-how, research and development, techniques, modifications to existing copyrightable works of

authorship, data and other proprietary and intellectual property rights (whether or not patentable or subject to copyright, mask work or trade secret protection), in each case which are used in its business and the absence of which would have a Company Material Adverse Effect (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Rights"). There are no Liens other than Permitted Liens on the Intellectual Property Rights. There are no outstanding and, to the Company's Knowledge, no threatened disputes or disagreements with respect to any Contract in respect of the Intellectual Property Rights.

- Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is, nor has it during the three (3) years preceding the date of this Agreement been, a party to any litigation or arbitral or other proceeding other than those actions disclosed on Schedule 4.1(g), nor, to the Knowledge of the Company, is any such proceeding threatened as to which there is a reasonable possibility of a determination adverse to the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, that involved a claim of infringement by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries of any intellectual property right, or a claim challenging the validity or enforceability of any Intellectual Property Right. No Intellectual Property Right is subject to any outstanding order, judgment, decree, stipulation or agreement restricting the use thereof by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or, in the case of any Intellectual Property Right owned by the Company or its Subsidiaries licensed to others, restricting the sale, transfer, assignment or licensing thereof by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to any other Person. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.1(k)(ii), the Company has no Knowledge that would cause it to believe that its or any Subsidiary's use of any material Intellectual Property Right conflicts with, infringes upon or violates any patent, patent license, trademark, tradename, copyright, service mark, brand mark or brand name, or any trade secret of any Person.
- (iii) Schedule 4.1(k)(iii) sets forth as of the date hereof a complete list of all material contracts related to the Intellectual Property Rights.
- (iv) All employees and independent contractors of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries have executed written agreements with the Company or applicable Subsidiary that assign to the Company or such Subsidiary all rights to any Intellectual Property Rights (other than moral rights) that are developed by such employees and contractors in the course of their employment with or in rendering services to the Company, the absence of which would have a Company Material Adverse Effect.
- (v) All Intellectual Property Rights which are registered or the subject of pending applications have been duly maintained and all necessary filings, payments and other submissions have been made which are necessary to keep such registration and application valid and/or subsisting and, except as set forth on Schedule 4.1(k)(v), there have been no proceedings of any kind, nor are there to the Company's Knowledge any threatened proceedings, which if determined adversely to the Company,

could result in the loss of any Intellectual Property Rights that may cause a Company Material Adverse Effect.

- disclosed on Schedule 4.1(k)(vi), all software, hardware, firmware, products of the Company, and, to the Company's Knowledge, all third-party software, hardware and firmware products that are material to the Company's business operations, that contain or call on date-related data, including without limitation any function that is indexed to a computer processing unit clock or provides specific dates or calculates spans of dates, is able to record, store, process, output, exchange, and provide true and accurate dates and calculations for dates and spans of dates prior to, including and following January 1, 2000. Except as disclosed on Schedule 4.1(k)(vi), to the Company's knowledge upon due inquiry, none of the Company's or the Subsidiaries' software, hardware or firmware, accounting systems or, to the Company's Knowledge, any third-party systems used by the Company will be materially adversely affected or impaired by the input, storage, processing, exchange or output of date data within and between the 20th and 21st Centuries.
- Taxes. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.1(l), (i) the Company and its Subsidiaries have accurately prepared and timely filed, or will timely file, all material returns and reports required to be filed by them with any taxing authority with respect to Taxes for any period ending on or before the date hereof, taking into account any extension of time to file granted to or obtained on behalf of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, (ii) all Taxes shown to be payable on such returns or reports that are due prior to the date hereof have been timely paid, (iii) as of the date hereof, no deficiency for any amount of Tax has been asserted or assessed or, to the Company's Knowledge, has been threatened or is likely to be assessed by a taxing authority against the Company or any of its Subsidiaries other than deficiencies as to which adequate reserves have been provided for in the Company's consolidated financial statements and (iv) the Company has provided in accordance with GAAP adequate reserves in its consolidated financial statements for any Taxes that have not been paid, whether or not shown as being due on any returns. For purposes of this Agreement, "Taxes" means any and all taxes, fees, levies, duties, tariffs, imposts and other charges of any kind (together with any and all interest, penalties, additions to tax and additional amounts imposed with respect thereto) imposed by any Governmental Entity or other taxing authority, including taxes or other charges on or with respect to income, franchises, windfall or other profits, gross receipts, property, sales, use, Capital Stock, payroll, employment, social security, workers' compensation, unemployment compensation or net worth; taxes or other charges in the nature of excise, withholding, ad valorem, stamp, transfer, value added or gains taxes; license, registration and documentation fees; and customers' duties, tariffs and similar charges. Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries is subject to any Tax sharing agreement. No payments to be made to any of the employees of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries will, as a direct or indirect result of the

consummation of the Merger, be subject to the deduction limitations of Section 280G of the Code.

- (m) <u>Insurance</u>. The Company maintains insurance policies (the "<u>Insurance Policies</u>") against all risks of a character and in such amounts as are usually insured against by similarly situated companies in the same or similar businesses. Each Insurance Policy is in full force and effect and is valid, outstanding and enforceable, and all premiums due thereon have been paid in full. None of the Insurance Policies will terminate or lapse (or be affected in any other materially adverse manner) by reason of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. The Company and its Subsidiaries have complied in all material respects with the provisions of each Insurance Policy under which it is the insured party. Except as set forth on Schedule 4.1(m), no insurer under any Insurance Policy has canceled or generally disclaimed liability under any such policy or indicated to the Company any intent to do so or not to renew any such policy. All material claims under the Insurance Policies have been filed in a timely fashion.
- (n) <u>Brokers and Finders</u>. Neither the Company nor any of its Subsidiaries, officers, directors, or employees or other Affiliates has employed any broker or finder or incurred any liability for any brokerage fees, commissions or finders' fees in connection with the Merger or the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except that the Company has employed the Financial Adviser, the arrangements with which have been disclosed to Parent prior to the date hereof.
- (o) <u>Certain Business Practices</u>. Neither the Company, any of its Subsidiaries nor, to the Knowledge of the Company, any directors, officers, agents or employees of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries has (i) used any funds for unlawful contributions, gifts, entertainment or other unlawful expenses related to political activity, (ii) made any unlawful payment to foreign or domestic government officials or employees or to foreign or domestic political parties or campaigns or violated any provision of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977, as amended, or (iii) made any other similar payment prohibited by applicable Law.
- 4.2. <u>Representations and Warranties of Parent and Merger Sub</u>. Parent and Merger Sub each hereby represents and warrants to the Company as follows:
- (a) Organization, Good Standing and Qualification. Each of Parent and Merger Sub (i) is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its respective jurisdiction of incorporation, (ii) has all requisite corporate or similar power and authority to own and operate its properties and assets and to carry on its business as presently conducted and (iii) is qualified to do business and is in good standing as a foreign corporation in each jurisdiction where the ownership or operation of its properties or conduct of its business requires such qualification, except where the failure to be so qualified or in such good standing, when taken together with all other such failures, has not had and is not reasonably likely to

have a Parent Material Adverse Effect. Parent has made available to the Company a complete and correct copy of Parent's certificate or incorporation and by-laws, as amended to the date hereof. Parent's certificate of incorporation and by-laws so delivered are in full force and effect.

- (b) Ownership of Merger Sub. All of the issued and outstanding Capital Stock of Merger Sub is, and at the Effective Time will be, owned by Parent, and there are no (i) other outstanding shares of Capital Stock or other voting securities of Merger Sub, (ii) securities of Merger Sub convertible into or exchangeable for shares of Capital Stock or other voting securities of Merger Sub or (iii) options or other rights to acquire from Merger Sub, and no obligations of Merger Sub to issue, any Capital Stock, other voting securities or securities convertible into or exchangeable for Capital Stock or other voting securities of Merger Sub. Merger Sub was formed solely for the purpose of engaging in the transactions contemplated hereby, has engaged in no other business activities and has conducted its operations only as contemplated hereby.
- (c) <u>Corporate Authority</u>. Each of Parent and Merger Sub has all requisite corporate power and authority and has taken all corporate action necessary in order to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement and to consummate the Merger. Assuming due execution and delivery by the Company, this Agreement is a valid and binding agreement of Parent and Merger Sub, enforceable against each of them in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy laws or creditors' rights generally or by general principles of equity.

## (d) Governmental Filings; No Violations.

- (i) Other than the filings and/or notices (A) with the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, (B) under the HSR Act, (C) the Exchange Act, (D) required to be made with the NASD and (E) as may be required by those foreign jurisdictions in which the Company and its Subsidiaries conduct business, no notices, reports or other filings are required to be made by Parent or Merger Sub with, nor are any Government Consents required to be obtained by Parent or Merger Sub from, any Governmental Entity, in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement by Parent and Merger Sub, and the consummation by Parent and Merger Sub of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby.
- (ii) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Parent and Merger Sub do not, and the consummation by Parent and Merger Sub of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby will not, constitute or result in (A) a breach or violation of, or a default under, the certificate of incorporation or by-laws of Parent or the articles of organization or by-laws of Merger Sub, (B) a breach or violation of, or a default under, the acceleration of or the creation of a Lien, on the assets of Parent or any of its Subsidiaries (with or without notice, lapse of time or both)

pursuant to, any Contract binding upon Parent or any of its Subsidiaries or any Law to which Parent or any of its Subsidiaries is subject or (C) any change in the rights or obligations of any party under any such Contract.

- (e) <u>Brokers and Finders</u>. Neither Parent nor Merger Sub, nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or other Affiliates, has employed any broker or finder or incurred any liability for any brokerage fees, commissions or finders' fees in connection with the Merger or the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (f) <u>Financing</u>. At the Effective Time, Parent and Merger Sub will have available all the funds necessary for the acquisition of all Shares and to perform their respective obligations under this Agreement, including without limitation payment in full for all Shares outstanding as of the Effective Time.

## ARTICLE V

## **COVENANTS**

- 5.1. <u>Interim Operations</u>. The Company covenants and agrees as to itself and its Subsidiaries that, after the date hereof and prior to the Effective Time (unless Parent shall otherwise approve in writing, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, and except as otherwise expressly contemplated by this Agreement):
- (a) its business and the business of its Subsidiaries (including, without limitation, research and development, establishment and maintenance of marketing and sales programs, and customer support) shall be conducted in the ordinary and usual course consistent in all material respects with past practices and, to the extent consistent therewith, it and its Subsidiaries shall use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve its business organization intact and maintain its existing relations and goodwill with customers, suppliers, distributors, creditors, lessors, employees and business associates;
- (b) it shall not, (i) issue, sell otherwise dispose of or subject to Lien (other than Permitted Liens) any of its Subsidiaries' Capital Stock owned by it, (ii) amend its articles of organization, by-laws or, except for any amendment which will not hinder, delay or make more costly to Parent the Merger, the Rights Agreement other than that amendment contemplated hereby, (iii) split, combine or reclassify its outstanding shares of Capital Stock, (iv) declare, set aside or pay any dividend payable in cash, stock or property in respect of any Capital Stock other than the issuance of Rights in connection with the issuance of Capital Stock upon the exercise of Company Options, (v) repurchase, redeem or otherwise acquire or permit any of its Subsidiaries to purchase or otherwise acquire, any shares of its Capital Stock or any securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for any shares of its Capital Stock or (vi) adopt a plan of complete or partial liquidation or dissolution, merger or otherwise

restructure or recapitalize or consolidate with any Person other than Merger Sub or another wholly owned Subsidiary of Parent;

- neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries shall (i) except as provided in Annex A, authorize for issuance or issue, sell or otherwise dispose of or subject to any Lien (other than Permitted Liens) any shares of, or securities convertible into or exchangeable or exercisable for, or options, warrants, calls, commitments or rights of any kind to acquire, Capital Stock of any class (other than Shares issuable pursuant to Company Options outstanding on the date hereof, Shares that may be issuable under the Company's 1994 Employee Stock Purchase Plan as of January 31, 1999, and automatic grants of director stock options that may be mandated by the Director Stock Option Plans) or any Voting Debt (ii) other than for sales of products and licenses of software in the ordinary and usual course of business consistent with past practices and as set forth on Schedule 5.1(c), transfer, lease, license, guarantee, sell or otherwise dispose of or subject to any Lien (other than Permitted Liens) any other property or assets, (iii) other than in the ordinary and usual course of business consistent with past practices, incur or modify any indebtedness or other material liability (except for borrowings in the ordinary course under lines of credit in existence on the date hereof), (iv) assume, guarantee, endorse or otherwise become liable or responsible (whether directly, contingently or otherwise) for the obligations of any other Person except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices and except for obligations of Subsidiaries of the Company incurred in the ordinary course of business, (v) make any loans to any other Person (other than to Subsidiaries of the Company or reasonable and customary loans or advances to employees in connection with business-related travel in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices) or (vi) make any commitments for, make or authorize any capital or prepaid expenditures other than in amounts less than \$150,000 individually and \$3,000,000 in the aggregate or, by any means, make any acquisition of, or investment in, assets or stock of any other Person;
- (d) neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries shall, except as may be required as a result of a change in law or in GAAP, change any of the accounting principles or practices used by it;
- (e) neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries shall revalue in any respect any of its material assets, including writing down the value of inventory or writing-off notes or accounts receivable except in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practices, except as may be required as a result of a change in law or in GAAP;
- (f) except as set forth on Schedule 5.1(f) neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries shall settle or compromise any material claims or litigation which involves a payment of more than \$50,000 or terminate or materially amend or modify any of its material Contracts or waive, release or assign any material rights or claims;

- (g) neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries shall make any Tax election or permit any insurance policy naming it as a beneficiary or loss-payable payee to be canceled or terminated;
- (h) neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries shall take any action or omit to take any action that would cause any of its representations and warranties herein to become untrue in any material respect; and
- (i) neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries will authorize or enter into any agreement to do any of the foregoing.

## 5.2. Third Party Acquisitions.

The Company agrees that neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries, nor any of its or its Subsidiaries' employees or directors, shall, and it shall direct and use its best efforts to cause its and its Subsidiaries' agents and representatives (including the Financial Adviser or any other investment banker and any attorney or accountant retained by it or any of its Subsidiaries (collectively, "Company Advisers")) not to, directly or indirectly, initiate, solicit, encourage or otherwise facilitate any inquiries in respect of, or the making of any proposal for, a Third Party Acquisition (as hereinafter defined). The Company further agrees that neither it nor any of its Subsidiaries nor any of its or its Subsidiaries' employees or directors shall, and it shall direct and use its best efforts to cause all Company Advisers not to, directly or indirectly, engage in any negotiations concerning, or provide any confidential information or data to, or have any discussions with, any Third Party (as hereinafter defined) relating to the proposal of a Third Party Acquisition, or otherwise facilitate any effort or attempt to make or implement a Third Party Acquisition; provided, however, that if the Board of Directors of the Company determines in good faith, after consultation with and advice from a nationally recognized law firm, that failure to do so would be reasonably likely to result in a violation of its fiduciary duties to the Company's stockholders under applicable law, the Company may, in response to an inquiry, proposal or offer for a Third Party Acquisition which was not solicited subsequent to the date hereof, (x) furnish only such information with respect to the Company to any such Person pursuant to a customary confidentiality agreement as was delivered to Parent and (y) participate in the discussions and negotiations regarding such inquiry, proposal or offer; and provided further that nothing contained in this Agreement shall prohibit the Company or its Board of Directors from complying with Rules 14d-9 and 14e-2 promulgated under the Exchange Act with regard to any proposed Third Party Acquisition. The Company shall immediately cease and cause to be terminated any existing activities, discussions or negotiations with any Third Parties conducted heretofore with respect to any of the foregoing. The Company shall take the necessary steps to promptly inform all Company Advisers of the obligations undertaken in this Section 5.2(a). The Company agrees to notify Parent promptly (and in no event later than 24 hours after receipt of a proposal of a Third Party Acquisition) if (i) any inquiries relating to or proposals for a Third Party Acquisition are received by the Company, any of its Subsidiaries or any of the Company Advisers, (ii) any confidential or other non-public information about the Company or any of its Subsidiaries is requested from the Company, any of its Subsidiaries or any of the Company Advisers in connection with a Third Party Acquisition or (iii) any negotiations or discussions in connection with a possible Third Party Acquisition are sought to be initiated or continued with the Company, any of its Subsidiaries or any of the Company Advisers indicating, in connection with such notice, the principal terms and conditions of any proposals or offers, and thereafter shall keep Parent informed in writing, on a reasonably current basis, on the status and terms of any such proposals or offers and the status of any such negotiations or discussions. The Company also agrees promptly to request each Person that has heretofore executed a confidentiality agreement in connection with its consideration of acquiring the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, if any, to return all confidential information heretofore furnished to such Person by or on behalf of the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

The Board of Directors of the Company shall not withdraw its recommendation of the Merger and other transactions contemplated hereby or approve or recommend, or cause the Company to enter into any agreement with respect to, any Third Party Acquisition. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, if the Board of Directors of the Company determines in good faith, after consultation with and advice from a nationally recognized law firm, that failure to do so would be reasonably likely to result in a violation of its fiduciary duties, the Board of Directors may withdraw its recommendation of the Merger and the other transactions contemplated hereby, or approve or recommend or cause the Company to enter into an agreement with respect to a Superior Proposal (as defined below), but in each case only (i) if the Company has complied with the penultimate sentence of Section 5.2(a), (ii) if the Company has provided written notice to Parent (a "Notice of Superior Proposal") advising Parent that the Board of Directors has received a Superior Proposal, specifying the material terms and conditions of such Superior Proposal and identifying the Person making such Superior Proposal and (iii) such Superior Proposal does not contain any "right of first refusal" or "right of first offer" in favor of the Person making such Superior Proposal; provided, however, that the Company shall not be entitled to enter into any agreement with respect to a Superior Proposal unless this Agreement is concurrently terminated by its terms pursuant to Section 7.3(b). For purposes of this Agreement, "Third Party Acquisition" means the occurrence of any of the following events: (i) the acquisition of the Company by merger or otherwise by any Person (which includes a "person" as such term is defined in Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act) other than Parent, Merger Sub or any Affiliate thereof (a "Third Party"), (ii) the acquisition by a Third Party of 20% or more of the total assets of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole (other than the purchase of the Company's products in the ordinary course of business), (iii) the acquisition by a Third Party of 20% or more of the outstanding Shares, (iv) the adoption by the Company of a plan of partial or complete liquidation or the declaration or payment of an extraordinary dividend, (v) the repurchase by the Company or any of its Subsidiaries of 20% or more of the outstanding Shares or (vi) the acquisition by the

Company or any of its Subsidiaries by merger, purchase of stock or assets, joint venture or otherwise of a direct or indirect ownership interest or investment in any business whose annual revenues, net income or assets is equal to or greater than 20% of the annual revenues, net income or assets of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole. For purposes of this Agreement, a "Superior Proposal" means any bona fide proposal that is not subject to any financing condition to acquire directly or indirectly for consideration consisting of cash and/or securities all of the Shares then outstanding or all or substantially all the assets of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole, and otherwise on terms which the Board of Directors of the Company by a majority vote determines in its good faith judgment (based on consultation with the Financial Adviser or another financial adviser of nationally recognized reputation) to be reasonably capable of being completed (taking into account all legal, financial, regulatory and other aspects of the proposal and the Person making the proposal) and more favorable to the Company's stockholders than the Merger.

# 5.3. Stockholder Approval.

- (a) As soon as reasonably practicable after the Proxy Statement (as defined below) is cleared by the SEC, the Company shall take all action necessary in accordance with the MBCL and its articles of organization and by-laws to call, give notice of and convene a meeting (a "Meeting") of its stockholders to consider and vote upon the approval and adoption of this Agreement, the Merger and the transactions contemplated hereby. The Board of Directors shall recommend that the stockholders of the Company vote to approve and adopt this Agreement and the Merger and any other matters to be submitted by the Board of Directors to stockholders in connection therewith. Parent agrees to cause all Shares owned by it or any Subsidiary of it to be voted in favor of the Merger.
- (b) As promptly as reasonably practicable after the date hereof, other than as contemplated by Section 5.2(b), the Company shall prepare a proxy statement, prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Exchange Act, the MBCL and the Company's articles of organization and by-laws pertaining to the Merger and containing the recommendation of the Company's Board of Directors to approve and adopt this Agreement and the Merger (the "Proxy Statement"). Parent shall reasonably cooperate with the Company in the preparation of the Proxy Statement and any amendments and supplements thereto. The Proxy Statement shall not be distributed, and no amendment or supplement thereto shall be made by the Company, without the prior consent of Parent and its counsel, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. The Company shall use its reasonable best efforts to have the Proxy Statement cleared by the SEC as promptly as practicable following filing and shall cause a definitive Proxy Statement to be distributed to its stockholders entitled to vote upon the Merger as promptly as practicable thereafter.

- (c) The Company represents and warrants that the Proxy Statement will comply as to form in all material respects with the Exchange Act and, at the respective times filed with the SEC and distributed to stockholders of the Company, will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading; provided, that the Company makes no representation or warranty as to any information included in the Proxy Statement which was provided by Parent or Merger Sub or any other person. Parent represents and warrants that none of the information supplied by Parent or Merger Sub for inclusion in the Proxy Statement will, at the respective times filed with the SEC and distributed to stockholders of the Company, contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact required to be stated therein or necessary in order to make the statements therein, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.
- (d) The Company shall notify Parent of the receipt of the comments of the SEC and of any requests by the SEC for amendments or supplements to the Proxy Statement or for additional information, and promptly supply Parent with copies of all correspondence between the Company (or its representatives) and the SEC (or its staff) with respect thereto, all of which correspondence shall be subject to Parent's prior reasonable approval, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. If, at any time prior to the Meeting, any event should occur relating to or affecting the Company or Parent, or to their respective officers or directors, which event should be described in an amendment or supplement to the Proxy Statement, the parties shall promptly inform one another and shall cooperate in promptly preparing, filing and clearing with the SEC and, if required by applicable securities laws, distributing to the Company's stockholders such amendment or supplement.
- 5.4. Access. Upon reasonable notice, and except as may otherwise be required by applicable law or relevant contractual provisions contained in such agreements, the Company shall (and shall cause its Subsidiaries to) (i) afford Parent's officers, employees, counsel, accountants and other authorized representatives (collectively, "Representatives") access, during normal business hours throughout the period prior to the Effective Time, to its properties, books, contracts and records and, during such period, (ii) furnish promptly to Parent all information concerning its business, properties and personnel as may reasonably be requested; provided, however, that no investigation pursuant to this Section 5.4 shall affect or be deemed to modify any representation or warranty made by the Company. All requests for information made pursuant to this Section 5.4 shall be directed to an executive officer of the Company or such Person as may be designated by its officers. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties shall comply in all material respects with, and shall cause their respective Representatives to comply in all material respects with, all their respective obligations under the Corporate Non-Disclosure Agreement, dated September 29, 1998, between the Company and Parent.

- 5.5. <u>Publicity</u>. The initial press release concerning the Merger has been approved by Parent and the Company and thereafter the Company and its Subsidiaries, on the one hand, and Parent and Merger Sub, on the other hand, shall consult with each other prior to issuing any press releases or otherwise making public announcements with respect to the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement and prior to making any filings with any Governmental Entity or other Person (including the NASD) with respect hereto, except as may be required by law or by obligations pursuant to any listing agreement with the Nasdaq National Market.
- 5.6. Status of Company Employees: Company Stock Options; Employee Benefits. The Company and Parent shall comply with each of the covenants contained in Annex A, which covenants are incorporated herein by reference.
- 5.7. Expenses. The Surviving Corporation shall pay all charges and expenses, including those of the Exchange Agent, in connection with the transactions contemplated in Article III. Except as otherwise provided in Section 7.5 whether or not the Merger is consummated, all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the Merger and the other transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be paid by the party incurring such expense.

## 5.8. Indemnification; Directors' and Officers' Insurance.

- From and after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless each person who is now, or has been at any time prior to the date of this Agreement or who becomes prior to the Effective Time a director or officer of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries (when acting in such capacity) (the "Indemnified Parties"), against any costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees), judgments, fines, losses, claims, demands, liabilities, damages or liabilities (collectively, "Costs") incurred in connection with any claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation, whether civil, criminal or administrative arising out of matters existing or occurring prior to or after the Effective Time, whether asserted or claimed prior to, at or after the Effective Time, which is based in whole or in part on, or arising in whole or in part out of the fact that such person is or was a director or officer of the Company or any of its Subsidiaries including, without limitation, all losses, claims, damages, costs, expenses, liabilities, judgments or settlement amounts based in whole or in part on, or arising in whole or in part out of, or pertaining to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, all to the fullest extent that the Company would have been permitted under the MBCL and its article of organization, by-laws and other agreements in effect on the date hereof to indemnify such individual.
- (b) To the extent that the Surviving Corporation does not pay any Costs required to be paid by it pursuant to Section 5.8(a), Parent shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Indemnified Parties in an amount not to exceed (x) the net worth of the Company as of October 3, 1998, as determined under GAAP consistently applied,

less (y) the amount of Costs paid by the Company or the Surviving Corporation from and after the date of this Agreement to any Indemnified Parties or to any third parties, with respect to any claims, actions, suits, proceedings or investigations relating to or arising out of the conduct of any of the Indemnified Parties.

Any Indemnified Party wishing to claim indemnification under subsection (a) of this Section 5.8, upon learning of any such claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation, shall promptly notify Parent and the Surviving Corporation thereof (but the failure so to notify Parent or the Surviving Corporation shall not relieve it from any liability which it may have under this Section 5.8 except to the extent such failure materially prejudices such party). In the event of any such claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation (whether arising before or after the Effective Time), (i) the Surviving Corporation shall have the right to assume the defense thereof, in which case the Surviving Corporation shall not be liable to any such Indemnified Party for any legal expenses of other counsel or any other expenses subsequently incurred by such Indemnified Party in connection with the defense thereof (provided that the Indemnified party shall be entitled to participate in, but not control, such defense, with its counsel at its own expense, and provided further that the Surviving Corporation shall be responsible for the reasonable fees and expenses or separate counsel for the Indemnified Party in the event the Indemnified Party reasonably concludes that the counsel the Surviving Corporation has selected has a conflict of interest), (ii) the Indemnified Party and the Surviving Corporation will cooperate in the defense of any such matter and (iii) the Surviving Corporation shall not be liable for any settlement effected without its prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld; provided, however, that the Surviving Corporation shall not have any obligation hereunder to any Indemnified Party if and when a court shall ultimately determine, and such determination shall have become final, that the indemnification of such Indemnified Party in the manner contemplated hereby is prohibited by Law. In no event shall the Surviving Corporation consent to any settlement or entry of judgment that does not include a complete release of the Indemnified Party from all liability with respect thereto or that imposes any liability or obligation on the Indemnified party, without the prior written consent of the Indemnified Party, which consent may be withheld in the sole discretion of the Indemnified Party.

If the Surviving Corporation does not assume the defense of any such claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation, the Indemnified Party may defend against such claim or legal proceeding (with the Surviving Corporation responsible for the reasonable fees and expenses of counsel for the Indemnified Party) in such manner as it may reasonably deem appropriate, including, but not limited to, settling such claim, action, suit, proceeding or investigation on such terms as the Indemnifying Party deems appropriate (subject to clauses (ii) and (iii) above).

(d) Parent and the Surviving Corporation shall maintain the Company's and its Subsidiaries' existing officers' and directors' liability insurance ("D&O Insurance")

for a period of six (6) years after the Effective Time so long as the annual premium therefor is not in excess of 200% of the last annual premium paid prior to the date hereof (the "Current Premium"); provided, however, that if the existing D&O Insurance expires, is terminated or canceled during such six-year period, the Surviving Corporation will obtain as much D&O Insurance as can be obtained for the remainder of such period for a premium not in excess (on an annualized basis) of 200% of the Current Premium; provided further, that, in lieu of maintaining such existing D&O Insurance as provided above, Parent may cause coverage to be provided under any policy maintained for the benefit of Parent or any of its Subsidiaries, so long as the terms are no less advantageous to the intended beneficiaries thereof than the existing D&O Insurance. In lieu of the purchase of such insurance by Parent or the Surviving Corporation, the Company may purchase a six-year extended reporting period endorsement ("reporting tail coverage") under its existing directors' and liability insurance coverage, provided that the total cost of the reporting tail coverage shall not exceed \$400,000, and provided that such reporting tail coverage shall extend the director and officer liability coverage in force as of the date hereof for a period of six (6) years from the Effective Time for any claims based upon, arising out of, directly or indirectly resulting from, in consequence of, or in any way involving wrongful acts or omissions occurring on or prior to the Effective Time, including without limitation all claims based upon, arising out of, directly or indirectly resulting from, in consequence of, or in any way involving the Merger and any and all related transactions or related events.

- (e) The provisions of this Section 5.8 are intended to be for the benefit of, and shall be enforceable by, each of the Indemnified Parties and their respective heirs and estates, each of whom shall have third party beneficiary rights under this Section 5.8. Nothing in this Section 5.8 shall limit in any way any other rights to indemnification that any current or former director or officer of the Company may have by contract or otherwise.
- From and after the Effective Time, the Surviving Corporation shall (f) fulfill, assume and honor in all respects the obligations of the Company pursuant to the Company's articles of organization, by-laws and any indemnification agreement between the Company and any of the Company's directors and officers existing and in force as of the Effective Time. The Company agrees that the indemnification obligations set forth in the Company's articles of organization and by-laws, in each case as of the date of this Agreement, shall survive the Merger (and, as of or prior to the Effective Time, Parent shall cause the by-laws of Merger Sub to reflect such provisions) and shall not be amended, repealed or otherwise modified for a period of six (6) years after the Effective Time in any manner that would materially adversely affect the rights thereunder of the Indemnified Parties; provided, however, that this sentence shall not preclude the reincorporation of the Surviving Corporation in Delaware, provided that (i) the certificate of incorporation and by-laws of such Delaware corporation provide for indemnification of the Indemnified Parties to the fullest extent permitted by Delaware law and (ii) the Surviving Corporation complies with paragraph (g) below.

- (g) If the Surviving Corporation or any of its successors or assigns (i) shall consolidate with or merge into any other Person and shall not be the continuing or surviving corporation or Person of such consolidation or merger or (ii) shall transfer all or substantially all of its properties and assets to any Person, then and in each such case, proper provisions shall be made so that the successors and assigns of the Surviving Corporation shall assume all of the obligations set forth in this Section 5.8.
- 5.9. <u>Rights Agreement</u>. Prior to the Effective Time, the Board of Directors of the Company shall take all necessary action to ensure that the representation and warranty in Section 4.1(c)(iv) is true and correct.
- 5.10 <u>Product Return Procedures</u>. The Company shall institute formal procedures related to the segregation and testing of those products that have been returned by customers.
- '5.11 Manufacturing Costs and Supplies Verified. The Company shall provide Parent with a list of all material component items used or acquired by the Company in the ordinary course of its business ordered from third-party suppliers together with a schedule showing the average lead time required for such items and the suppliers from which such items are routinely obtained, which list shall be true and complete in all material respects.
- 5.12. Further Assurances. Subject to the terms and conditions herein provided, each of the parties hereto agrees to use reasonable best efforts to promptly take, or cause to be taken, all action and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable to consummate and make effective as promptly as practicable the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including, without limitation, using all reasonable best efforts to obtain all necessary waivers, consents and approvals and to effect all necessary registrations and filings. Without limiting the foregoing, the parties hereto shall make promptly their respective filings, if any, and thereafter make any other required submissions under the HSR Act with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby, and shall, if requested by Purchaser, seek early termination of the applicable waiting period under the HSR Act. Without limiting the foregoing, each of the parties shall use its reasonable best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all appropriate actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable under applicable laws and regulations to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated herein, including, without limitation, using its reasonable best efforts to obtain all licenses, permits, consents, approvals, authorizations, qualifications and orders of any governmental authority and parties to contracts with the Company or the Subsidiaries as are necessary for the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby. Each of the parties shall make on a prompt and timely basis all governmental or regulatory notifications and filings required to be made by it for the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

## ARTICLE VI

## CONDITIONS

- 6.1. <u>Conditions to Each Party's Obligation to Effect Merger</u>. The respective obligation of each party to effect the Merger is subject to the satisfaction or waiver at or prior to the Closing of each of the following conditions:
- (a) <u>Stockholder Approval</u>. This Agreement, the Merger and the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been duly approved by holders of at least a majority of Shares outstanding and entitled to vote thereon (the "<u>Company Requisite Vote</u>").
- (b) Regulatory Consents. The waiting period applicable to the consummation of the Merger under the HSR Act shall have expired or been terminated and, other than filing the Articles of Merger, all filings with any Governmental Entity required to be made prior to the Effective Time by the Company or Parent or any of their respective subsidiaries, and all Government Consents required to be obtained prior to the Effective Time by the Company or Parent or any of their respective Subsidiaries in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by the Company, Parent and Merger Sub, shall have been made or obtained (as the case may be), except where the failure to so make or obtain will not result in either a Company Material Adverse Effect or a Parent Material Adverse Effect.
- (c) <u>Litigation</u>. No court or other Governmental Entity of competent jurisdiction shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any statute, rule, regulation, judgment, decree, injunction or other order (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) that is in effect and restrains, enjoins or otherwise prohibits consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (collectively, an "<u>Order</u>"), and no Governmental Entity shall have instituted any proceeding, or given written notice to any of the parties hereto that it intends to institute any proceeding, seeking any such Order and such proceeding remains unresolved.
- 6.2. <u>Conditions to Obligations of Parent and Merger Sub</u>. The obligations of Parent and Merger Sub to effect the Merger are also subject to the satisfaction or waiver by Parent prior to the Effective Time of the following conditions:
- (a) Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of the Company set forth in this Agreement and qualified by materiality or a certain dollar threshold shall be true and correct (except to the extent such representations and warranties speak as of an earlier date) as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of the Closing Date. All other representations and warranties of the Company set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects (except to the

extent such representations and warranties speak as of an earlier date) as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of the Closing Date, except to the extent that any failure to comply with the condition set forth in this sentence, individually or in the aggregate, would not have, or could not reasonably be interpreted as reflecting, a Company Material Adverse Effect.

- (b) <u>Performance of Obligations of the Company</u>. The Company shall have performed in all material respects all obligations required to be performed by it under this Agreement at or prior to the Closing Date.
- (c) Officer's Certificate. The Chief Executive Officer of the Company shall have executed and delivered to the Purchaser a certificate, in form reasonably acceptable to Parent, certifying as to the matters set forth in clauses (a) and (b) above; and
- (d) Opinion of Counsel. The Parent shall have received an opinion of Hale and Dorr LLP, counsel to the Company, setting forth those conclusions set forth in Schedule 6.2(d), dated as of the Effective Time.
- 6.3. <u>Conditions to Obligations of the Company</u>. The obligation of the Company to effect the Merger is also subject to the satisfaction or waiver by the Company prior to the Effective Time of the following conditions:
- (a) Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of Parent and Merger Sub set forth in this Agreement and qualified by materiality shall be true and correct (except to the extent such representations and warranties speak as of an earlier date) as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of the Closing Date. All other representations and warranties of Parent and Merger Sub set forth in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects (except to the extent such representations and warranties speak as of an earlier date) as of the Closing Date as though made on and as of the Closing Date, except to the extent that any failure to comply with the condition set forth in this sentence, individually or in the aggregate, would not have, or could not reasonably be interpreted as reflecting, a Parent Material Adverse Effect.
- (b) <u>Performance of Obligations of Parent and Merger Sub</u>. Each of Parent and Merger Sub shall have performed in all material respects all obligations required to be performed by it under this Agreement at or prior to the Closing Date.
- (c) Officer's Certificate. The President of each of Parent and Merger Sub shall have executed and delivered to the Company a certificate, in form reasonably acceptable to the Company, certifying as to the matters set forth in clauses (a) and (b) with respect to Parent or Merger Sub, as the case may be.

#### ARTICLE VII

## **TERMINATION**

- 7.1. <u>Termination by Mutual Consent</u>. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after its approval by the Company Requisite Vote, by mutual action of the Boards of Directors of the Company, Parent and Merger Sub.
- 7.2. Termination by Either Parent or the Company. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time by either Parent or the Company if (i) any Order permanently restraining, enjoining or otherwise prohibiting the Merger shall be entered (whether before or after the approval by the stockholders of the Company) and such Order is or shall have become nonappealable or (ii) the stockholders of the Company fail to approve the Merger at a duly held meeting of the stockholders of the Company.
- 7.3. <u>Termination by the Company</u>. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after its approval by the Company Requisite Vote, by the Company if:
- (a) if the Merger shall not have been consummated by March 31, 1999; provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this subsection (a) shall not be available to the Company if it has breached in any material respects its obligations under this Agreement that in any manner shall have proximately contributed to the failure referenced in this subsection;
- (b) (i) the Company enters into a binding written agreement concerning a Superior Proposal after complying with the procedures set forth in Section 5.2 and (ii) the Company shall promptly pay to Parent in immediately available funds all expense reimbursements due Parent pursuant to Section 7.5(a) and the termination fee pursuant to Section 7.5(b); or
- (c) there has been a breach by Parent or Merger Sub of this Agreement that is not curable or, if curable, is not cured within ten (10) days after written notice of such breach is given by the Company to Parent and which is likely to have a Parent Material Adverse Effect.
- 7.4. <u>Termination by Parent and Merger Sub</u>. This Agreement may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned at any time prior to the Effective Time, whether before or after its approval by the Company Requisite Vote, by Parent and Merger Sub if:

- (a) the Merger shall not have been consummated by March 31, 1999; provided, however, that the right to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this subsection (a) shall not be available to Parent and Merger Sub if either of them has breached in any material respect its obligations under this Agreement in any manner that shall have proximately contributed to the occurrence of the failure referred to in this subsection;
- (b) the Board of Directors of the Company shall have withdrawn or adversely modified its approval or recommendation of this Agreement; or
- (c) there has been a breach by the Company of this Agreement that is not curable or, if curable, is not cured within ten (10) days after written notice of such breach is given by Parent to the Company and which is likely to have a Company Material Adverse Effect.

## 7.5. Effect of Termination and Abandonment.

- (a) If this Agreement is terminated and the Merger abandoned pursuant to this Article VII, this Agreement (other than as set forth in Section 8.1) shall become void and of no further effect with no liability of any party hereto (or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, stockholders, legal, accounting and financial advisers or other representatives); provided, however, that, except as otherwise provided herein, no such termination shall relieve any party hereto of any liability or damages resulting from any willful breach of this Agreement; provided further, that the Company shall reimburse Parent for all of its out of pocket costs and expenses in connection with this Agreement and the Merger unless: (i) the Agreement has been terminated by the parties pursuant to Section 7.1 or by either party pursuant to Section 7.2, (ii) the Company has terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.3(a) or 7.3(c) or (iii) the Parent has terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.4(a) and, further, the Company has not breached in any material respect its obligations under this Agreement in any manner which proximately contributed to the failure to close the Merger.
- (b) (i) In lieu of any liability or obligation to pay damages (other than the obligation to reimburse Parent for expenses pursuant to Section 7.5(a)), if (A) there shall be a proposal by a Third Party for a Third Party Acquisition existing at the time of termination of the Agreement by Parent and Merger Sub and (B) Parent and Merger Sub shall have terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.4(b), the Company shall pay to Parent within two (2) business days after such termination \$5,450,000.
- (ii) In lieu of any liability or obligation to pay damages (other than the obligation to reimburse Parent for expenses pursuant to Section 7.5(a)), (A) if there shall not have been a material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement on the part of Parent or Merger Sub and (B) the Company shall have

terminated this Agreement pursuant to Section 7.3(b), the Company shall pay to Parent concurrently with such termination \$5,450,000.

- (c) The Company acknowledges that the agreements contained in Section 7.5 are an integral part of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and that, without these agreements, Parent and Merger Sub would not enter into this Agreement; accordingly, if the Company fails promptly to pay the amounts required pursuant to Section 7.5 and, in order to obtain such payment Parent or Merger Sub commences a suit which results in a final nonappealable judgment against the Company for such amounts, the Company shall pay to Parent or Merger Sub (i) its costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees) in connection with such suit and (ii) if (and only if) this Agreement has been terminated pursuant to Section 7.3(b) or 7.4(c), interest on the amount at the rate announced by Bank of America, NT & SA as its "reference rate" in effect on the date such payment was required to be made.
- 7.6. <u>Procedure for Termination</u>. A termination of this Agreement pursuant to this Article VII shall, in order to be effective, require in the case of Parent, Merger Sub or the Company, action by its Board of Directors.

#### ARTICLE VIII

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

- 8.1. <u>Survival</u>. This Article VIII and the agreements of the Company, Parent and Merger Sub contained in Sections 5.6 (Benefits), 5.7 (Expenses), 5.8 (Indemnification; Directors' and Officers' Insurance) and those provisions contained in <u>Annex A</u> hereto as so provided shall survive the consummation of the Merger. This Article VIII and the agreements of the Company, Parent and Merger Sub contained in Section 5.7 (Expenses) and Section 7.5 (Effect of Termination and Abandonment) shall survive the termination of this Agreement. All other representations, warranties, agreements and covenants in this Agreement and in any certificate or schedule delivered pursuant hereto shall not survive the consummation of the Merger or the termination of this Agreement.
- 8.2. <u>Certain Definitions</u>. For the purposes of this Agreement each of the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:
- (a) "Affiliate" means a Person that, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries controls, is controlled by or is under common control with the first-mentioned Person.
- (b) "Business Day" means any day other than a day on which banks in the State of California are authorized to close or the Nasdaq National Market is closed.

-31-

**PATENT REEL: 013363 FRAME: 0282** 

- (c) "<u>Capital Stock</u>" means common stock, preferred stock, partnership interests, limited liability company interests or other ownership interests entitling the holder thereof to vote with respect to matters involving the issuer thereof.
- "Company Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on the financial condition, properties, business or results of operations of the Company and its Subsidiaries, taken as a whole; it being understood, that the occurrence of one or more of the following events, without the occurrence of any other material adverse event, shall not be deemed by itself to constitute a Company Material Adverse Effect: (i) a change in the market price or trading volume of the Company Common Stock, (ii) a failure by the Company to meet internal earnings or revenue projections or the revenue or earnings predictions of equity analysts as reflected in the First Call consensus estimate, or any other revenue or earnings predictions or expectations, for any period ending (or for which earnings are released) on or after the date of this Agreement and prior to the Effective Date, (iii) conditions affecting the telecommunications, remote access and data networking industry as a whole or the U.S. economy as a whole, (iv) any disruption of customer or supplier relationships arising primarily out of or resulting primarily from actions contemplated by the parties in connection with, or which is primarily attributable to, the announcement of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, to the extent so attributable, or (v) any ruling, judgment or other development in connection with those cases set forth on Schedule 8.2(d) hereto.
- (e) "Knowledge" means, with respect to the Company, knowledge of the members of the Board of Directors, officers, senior directors and facilities manager of the Company.
- (f) "<u>Lien</u>" means, with respect to any asset, any mortgage, lien, pledge, charge, security interest, encumbrance, hypothecation, title defect or adverse claim of any kind in respect of such asset.
- (g) "Parent Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on the ability of Parent or Merger Sub to or consummate the Merger or any of the other material transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (h) "Permitted Liens" means (i) Liens for Taxes or other governmental assessments, charges or claims the payment of which is not yet due, (ii) statutory liens of landlords and liens of carriers, warehousemen, mechanics, materialmen and other similar Persons and other liens imposed by applicable Law incurred in the ordinary course of business for sums not yet delinquent or immaterial in amount and being contested in good faith, (iii) liens specifically identified as such in the Balance Sheet or the notes thereto, (iv) liens constituting or securing executory obligations under any lease that constitutes an "operating lease" under GAAP and (v) any other Lien arising in the ordinary course of business, the imposition of which would not constitute a Company Material Adverse Effect; provided, however, that, with respect to each of the foregoing

- clauses (i) through (iv), to the extent that any such lien arose prior to the Audit Date and relates to, or secures the payment of, a liability that is required to be accrued on the Balance Sheet under GAAP, such lien shall not be a Permitted Lien unless accruals for such liability have been established therefor on the Balance Sheet in conformity with GAAP. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no lien arising under the Code or ERISA with respect to the operation, termination, restoration or funding of any Compensation and Benefit Plan sponsored by, maintained by or contributed to by the Company or any of its ERISA Affiliates or arising in connection with any excise tax or penalty tax with respect to such Compensation and Benefit Plan shall be a Permitted Lien.
- (i) "Person" means an individual, corporation (including not-for-profit), partnership, limited liability company, association, trust, unincorporated organization, joint venture, estate, Governmental Entity or other legal entity.
- (j) "Subsidiary" or "Subsidiaries" of the Company, Parent, the Surviving Corporation or any other Person means any corporation, partnership, limited liability company, association, trust, unincorporated association or other legal entity of which the Company, Parent, the Surviving Corporation or any such other Person, as the case may be, either alone or through or together with any other Subsidiary, owns, directly or indirectly, 50% or more of the Capital Stock, the holders of which are generally entitled to vote for the election of the Board of Directors or other governing body of such corporation or other legal entity.
- 8.3. <u>No Personal Liability</u>. This Agreement shall not create or be deemed to create any personal liability or obligation on the part of any direct or indirect stockholder of the Company, Merger Sub or Parent, or any of their respective officers, directors, employees, agents or representatives.
- 8.4. <u>Modification or Amendment</u>. Subject to the provisions of applicable Law, at any time prior to the Effective Time, the parties hereto may modify or amend this Agreement, by written agreement executed and delivered by duly authorized officers of the respective parties.
- 8.5. Waiver of Conditions. The conditions to each of the parties' obligations to consummate the Merger are for the sole benefit of such party and may be waived by such party in whole or in part to the extent permitted by applicable Law. The failure of any party hereto to exercise any right, power or remedy provided under this Agreement or otherwise available in respect hereof at law or in equity, or to insist upon strict compliance by any other party hereto with its obligations hereunder, and any custom or practice of the parties at variance with the terms hereof, shall not constitute a waiver by such party of its rights to exercise any such or other right, power or remedy or to demand such compliance.

8.6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each such counterpart being deemed to be an original instrument, and all such counterparts shall together constitute the same agreement.

# 8.7. Governing Law and Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial.

- THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE MADE IN AND IN ALL RESPECTS SHALL BE INTERPRETED, CONSTRUED AND GOVERNED BY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CONFLICT OF LAW PRINCIPLES THEREOF. The parties hereby irrevocably submit to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Delaware and the Federal courts of the United States of America located in the State of Delaware solely in respect of the interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of this Agreement and of the documents referred to in this Agreement, and in respect of the transactions contemplated hereby, and hereby waive, and agree not to assert, as a defense in any action, suit or proceeding for the interpretation or enforcement hereof or of any such document, that it is not subject thereto or that such action, suit or proceeding may not be brought or is not maintainable in said courts or that the venue thereof may not be appropriate or that this Agreement or any such document may not be enforced in or by such courts, and the parties hereto irrevocably agree that all claims with respect to such action or proceeding shall be heard and determined in such a Delaware State or Federal court. The parties hereby consent to and grant any such court jurisdiction over the person of such parties and over the subject matter of such dispute and agree that mailing of process or other papers in connection with any such action or proceeding in the manner provided in Section 8.8 or in such other manner as may be permitted by applicable Law, shall be valid and sufficient service thereof.
- (b) The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur and that the parties would not have any adequate remedy at law in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. It is accordingly agreed that the parties shall be entitled to an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement in any Federal court located in the State of Delaware or in Delaware state court, this being in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.
- (c) EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT ANY CONTROVERSY WHICH MAY ARISE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT IS LIKELY TO INVOLVE COMPLICATED AND DIFFICULT ISSUES, AND THEREFORE EACH SUCH PARTY HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT SUCH PARTY MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY LITIGATION DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THIS AGREEMENT. EACH PARTY

CERTIFIES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (I) NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER, (II) EACH SUCH PARTY UNDERSTANDS AND HAS CONSIDERED THE IMPLICATIONS OF THIS WAIVER, (III) EACH SUCH PARTY MAKES THIS WAIVER VOLUNTARILY, AND (IV) EACH SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 8.7.

8.8. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, request, instruction or other document to be given hereunder by any party to the others shall be deemed given if in writing and delivered personally or sent by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested) or overnight courier (providing proof of delivery), postage prepaid, or by facsimile (which is confirmed):

If to Parent or Merger Sub:

Intel Corporation 2200 Mission College Blvd. Mail Stop SC4-203 Santa Clara, CA 95052 Attention: General Counsel Fax: (408) 765-1859

with a copy to:

William D. Sherman, Esq. Morrison & Foerster LLP 755 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 942104-1018 Fax: (650) 494-0792 or (650) 813-5993

and a copy to:

Mark L. Mandel, Esq. and Allen L. Weingarten, Esq. Morrison & Foerster LLP 1290 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10104-0012 Fax: (212) 468-7900 If to the Company:

Shiva Corporation 28 Crosby Drive Bedford, MA 01730 Attention: General Counsel Fax: (781) 687-1999

with a copy to:

Mark G. Borden, Esq. Hale and Dorr LLP 60 State Street Boston, MA 02109 Fax: (617) 526-5000

or to such other Persons or addresses as may be designated in writing by the party to receive such notice as provided above.

- 8.9. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including any schedules, exhibits or annexes hereto) and the Confidentiality Agreement hereto constitute the entire agreement, and supersede all other prior agreements, understandings, representations and warranties both written and oral, among the parties, with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 8.10. No Third Party Beneficiaries. Except as provided in Section 5.8 (Indemnification; Directors' and Officers' Insurance), this Agreement is not intended to confer upon any Person other than the parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder.
- 8.11. Obligations of the Company and Surviving Corporation. Whenever this Agreement requires a Subsidiary of the Company to take any action, such requirement shall be deemed to include and undertaking on the part of the Company to cause such Subsidiary to take such action and, after the Effective Time, on the part of the Surviving Corporation to cause such Subsidiary to take such action.
- 8.12. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any of the other provisions hereof. If any provision of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any Person or any circumstance, is illegal, invalid or unenforceable, (a) a suitable and equitable provision shall be substituted therefor in order to carry out, so far as may be valid and enforceable, the intent and purpose of such invalid or unenforceable provision and (b) the remainder of this Agreement and the application of such provision to other Persons or circumstances shall not be affected by such invalidity or unenforceability, nor shall such invalidity or

unenforceability affect the validity or enforceability of such provision, or the application thereof, in any other jurisdiction.

- 8.13. <u>Interpretation</u>. The table of contents and Article, Section and subsection headings herein are for convenience of reference only, do not constitute a part of this Agreement and shall not be deemed to limit or otherwise affect any of the provisions hereof. Where a reference in this Agreement is made to a Section, Schedule or Annex or Exhibit, such reference shall be to a Section of, or Schedule or Annex to, this Agreement, unless otherwise indicated. Whenever the words "include," "includes" or "including" are used in this Agreement, they shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation." All terms defined in this Agreement shall have the defined meanings when used in any certificate or other document made or delivered pursuant hereto unless otherwise defined therein. The definitions contained in this Agreement are applicable to the singular as well as the plural forms of such terms and to the masculine as well as to the feminine and neuter genders of such term. Any agreement, instrument or statute defined or referred to herein or in any agreement or instrument that is referred to herein means such agreement, instrument or statute as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, including (in the case of agreements or instruments) by waiver or consent and (in the case of statutes) by succession of comparable successor statutes and references to all attachments thereto and instruments incorporated therein. References to a Person are also to its permitted successors and assigns and, in the case of an individual, to his or her heirs and estate, as applicable.
- 8.14. Assignment. This Agreement shall not be assignable by operation of Law or otherwise and any attempted assignment of this Agreement in violation of this sentence shall be void; provided, however, that Parent may designate, by written notice to the Company, another wholly owned, direct subsidiary to be a Constituent Corporation in lieu of Merger Sub, in the event of which, all references herein to Merger Sub shall be deemed references to such other Subsidiary except that all representations and warranties made herein with respect to Merger Sub as of the date of this Agreement shall be deemed representations and warranties made with respect to such other Subsidiary as of the date of such designation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER has been duly executed and delivered by duly authorized officers of the parties hereto as of the date hereof.

SHIVA CORPORATION By: Name: Title: Title: Termunec INTEL CORPORATION By:\_ Name: Title: INTEL NETWORKS, INCORPORATED By:\_ Name: Title: Name: Title:

SIGNATURE PAGE TO AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

OCT 18 '98 18:45

17816871796

PAGE.02

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER has been duly executed and delivered by duly authorized officers of the parties hereto as of the date hereof.

### SHIVA CORPORATION

-
<u> </u>

INTEL NETWORKS, INCORPORATED

By:

Name
ARVIND SODHANI

Title
Vice President and Treasurer

Name: CARX KUNETE

Title: President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

# Annex A

# Human Resources Rider

See Tab No. 3

# Annex B

# Amendment to Rights Agreement

See Tab No. 4

gehrke/106221.100/acquis/merger11.wpf

Page 1

			PARTICIAL INTERNATION OF THE STATE OF THE ST	INVENTORISE .	FAING DATE:	APPL NUMBER	ISSUEDA IE
PATENT APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING REMOTE USERS WITH THE SAME UNIQUE IP	SHV004	UNITED STATES	MARINS NA SLAUGHTER, GOCHT & 08-Aug-94 00/281/19 STATES NA MCCOOL	SLAUGHTER, GOCHT & MCCOOL	08-Aug-94	00/28/1/2	Vo-rather V
ADDRESS GROWNER WERE ACCESSING A LOCAL COMPUTER NETWORK	SHV004PCT	PCT-INTERNATIONAL	NATIONAL PHASE: CANADA NATIONAL PHASE: EUROPE: (FRANCE, GERMANY, UNITED KINGDOM)	SLAUGHTER, GOCHT & MCCOOL	14-Jul-85	PCT/US95/01902	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RESTRICTING	SHV005	UNITED STATES	V/Z	HOROWIZ, RODWIN & WENOCUR	09-Aug-94	08/287,790	
ACCESS TO A LOCAL CUMPOLER INCLINIORS APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR GRANTING REMOTE USER AUTHORIZATION TO LOCAL COMPUTER NETWORK RESOURCES AND	SHV005-PMC	UNITED STATES	MA	HOROWIZ, RODWIN & WENOCUR	30-Aug-96	08/706,307	
SERVICES APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR RESTRICTING ACCESS TO A LOCAL COMPUTER NETWORK	SHV005 PCT	PCT-INTERNATIONAL	NATIONAL PHASE CANADA NATIONAL PHASE EUROPE (FRANCE, GERMANY, UNITED KINGDOM)	HOROWIZ, RODWIN & WENOCUR	14-74-95	PCTAUS95/08500	
REMOTE ACCESS APPARATUS AND METHOD WHICH ALLOWOYNAMIC INTERNET PROTOCOL NO ADDRESS MANAGEMENT	SHV008	UNITED STATES	NA	RODWIN, WENOCUR & FEINSTEIN	05-Jun-85	08/462,819	22-Sep-98
REMOTE ACCESS APPARATUS AND METHOD WHICH ALLOWDINAMO INTERNET PROTOCOL	SHVOOGPCT	PCT-INTERNATIONAL	NATIONAL PHASE: CANADA NATIONAL PHASE: EUROPE: (FRANCE, GERMANY, UNITED KINGDOM)	RODWIN, WENDCUR & FEINSTEIN	04-Apr-96	PCT/USB6/04619	
(IP) ADDRESS MAYAGENEST (IP) ADDRESS MAYAGENEST (IP) APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING UNIQUE DESTAURABLE OF HEMOTE DIAL-IN METHADRE OF HEMTS	SHV007	UNITED STATES	NA	RODWM, WENCUR & FEINSTEIN	05-Jun-85	08/465,231	
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING UNDUBLIDENTIFIERS TO REMOTE DIAL-IN	SHV007PCT	PCT-INTERNATIONAL	NATIONAL PHASE: CANADA NATIONAL PHASE: EUROPE (FRANCE, GERMANY, UNITED KINGDOM)	RODWIN, WENOCUR & FEINSTEIN	04-Apr-96	PCT/US9@04@03	
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR MAKING FILE COPIES	AS001	UNITED STATES	<b>VIV</b>	SHIOUPYN SHEN	08-M-84	08/272,706	2
INSTALLABLE PERFORMANCE ACCELERATOR FOR MAINTAINING A LOCAL CACHE STORING DATA RESIONG ON A SERVER COMPUTER	AS002	UNITED STATES	٧N	SINGH, THIO, BHIDE& GRAY	26-Apr-85	08/427,896	on de la constant de
INSTALLABLE PERFORMANCE ACCELERATOR FOR COMPUTER NETWORKS	AS002-CIP	UNITED STATES	YZ	SINGH & BAIDE	95-JdV-97		
INSTALLABLE PERFORMANCE ACCELERATOR	ASO02PCT	PCT-INTERNATIONAL	PRELIMINARY - ALL	SINGH, THIO, BHIDE & GRAY	26-Apr-96	PCI/OSBOOK	
PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION FOR COMPUTER	AS003	UNITED STATES	N/A	BHIDE, SINGH & OESTREICHER	20-Nov-86	08/752,500	
PERFORMANCE OPTIMIZATION FOR COMPUTER	ASOO3PCT	PCT-INTERNATIONAL	PRELIMINARY - ALL	BHIDE, SINGH & OESTREICHER	20-Nov-97	PCT/US97/21305	
NETWORKS UT ELKING THE PEOPLE FOR CONTROLLING ACCESS TO COMPUTER PERIPHERALS	100031	UNITED STATES	NA	ARATO	06-Sep-80	07,578,561	13-Apr-93

										POWERBURST	POWERBURST	POWERBURST	POWERSURF	POWERSURF	
RATENT STATUS 5,598,536 ISSUED MAINTENANCE	WAITING FOR FIRST ACTION WAITING FOR RESPONSE TO FIRST OFFICE ACTION FILED 298	NONE	NONE	WAITING FOR RESPONSE TO FIRST ACTION WAITING FOR RESPONSE TO FIRST EPO OFFICE ACTION FILED 1/98	MAINTENANCE	WATTING FOR FIRST OFFICE ACTION WAITING FOR FIRST OFFICE ACTION	NONE	WAITING FOR FIRST OFFICE ACTION WAITING FOR FIRST OFFICE ACTION	NOME	MAINTENANCE	PAY 133UB FEE BY NOVEMBEN 18, 1996	NONE	MAINTENANGE	WAITING FOR FIRST OFFICE ACTION	MARTENANCE
STATUS ISSUED	PENDING	REJECTED	REJECTED (FWC CONTINUATION OF SHV005)	PENCING	ISSUED	PENDING	REJECTED	PENDING	REJECTED	ISSUED	ALLOWED CONTINUATION-IN-PART OF A5002	EXPIRED	ISSUED	PENDING	GSSUED
6,598,536					5,812,819					5,805,809					5,202,987

Shiva Corporation

Intel Networks, Incorporated

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1512

# ARTICLES OF \*CONSONIDATEON\*/ \*MERGER

(General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 78)

CONSOLETANISM / "merger of	Shiva Corporation
	and
	Intel Networks, Incorporated
	the constituent corporations, into
ဗ	Shiva Corporation
11 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (	xiskness receporation / one of the constituent corporations
The undersamed officers of each of the const	ituent corporations certify under the penalties of perjury as follows:
Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 78, and will be kee corporation will furnish a copy of said agreen holder of any constituent corporation, upon 2. The effective date of the Amazaidation /	s been duly adopted in compliance with the requirements of General ept as provided by Subsection (d) thereof. The "NESSANING / "surviving ment to any of its stockholders, or to any person who was a stockwritten request and without charge.  "merger determined pursuant to the agreement of **EBNESSANIONE*/ by the Secretary of the Commonwealth. If a later effective date is a more than thirty days after the date of filing:
3. (For a merger)  "The following amendments to the Articles	of Organization of the surviving corporation have been effected
pursuant to the agreement of merger: Articles 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of are amended and restated. See Continua	f the Articles of Organization of Shiva Corporation ation Sheet 3.
* Intel Networks, Incorporated was Identification Number was obtained.	s organized as a transitory subsidary and no Federal
w'	and the second s
·	•
*Delete the triapplicable word.  **If there as Note: If the space provided under any article or 8 1/2 x 11 sheets of paper with a last margin of sheet as long as each article requiring each add	re no provisions state "None". item on this form is insufficient, additions shall be set forth on separate at least I inch. Additions to more than one article may be made on a single lition is clearly indicated.

**PATENT** REEL: 013363 FRAME: 0296

P.C.

С

М

7

Examiner

- 4 The information contained in Item 4 is not a permanent part of the Articles of Organization of thexocaudsing / "surviving corporation.
- (a) The street address of the 'Keshrang' 'surviving corporation in Massachusetts is: (post office boxes are not acceptable)
  28 Crosby Drive, Bedford, Massachusetts 01730
- (b) The name, residential address, and post office address of each director and officer of the "resulting / "surviving corporation is:

	NAME :	RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS	POST OFFICE ADDRESS
President:	Cary I. Klafter	2743 Baker Street San Francisco, CA 94123	Same
Treasurer:	Arvind Sodhani	85 21st Avenue San Francisco, CA 94121	Same
Clerk:	Patrice C. Scatena	475 Frederick Street San Francisco, CA 94117	Same
Directors:	Teresa L. Remillard	257 Monroe Drive Mountain View, CA 94040	Same
	Cary I. Klafter	2743 Baker Street San Francisco, CA 94123	Same
	Patrice C. Scatena	475 Frederick Street San Francisco, CA 94117	Same

- (c) The fiscal year (i.e. tax year) of the \*cosmbing / \*surviving corporation shall end on the last day of the month of: December
- (d) The name and business address of the resident agent, if any, of the resident agent, if any, of the resident gent, if any,

The undersigned officers of the several constituent corporations listed above further state under the penalties of perjury as to their respective corporations that the agreement of \*consolidation / \*merger has been duly executed on behalf of such corporation and duly approved by the stockholders of such corporation in the manner required by General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 78.

	inclosuseth to buff	Vice , *President / **Wannersendent
	M. Elizabeth Potthoff Muzzbeth Colley	, *Clerk / *AuthrannsGark
	M. Elizabeth Potthoff	
of	Shiva Corporation	
•	(Name of constituent corporation)	
	Com l. XIII	, *President / Cition Possident
	Cary, I. Klafter	. *Clerk /Condenses/Glerk
	Patrice C. Scatena	
of	Intel Networks, Incorporated	
	(Name of constituent corporation)	

\*Delete the trapplicable words.

Souli i i Don 11

7

<b>ፅ</b> ቊምረዕዝ <del>ን</del> ፀፀማን	· ·			
sygpanbrobosona	interpresentation componention in	ia sopegovia the û	xentivoler regulated going oil	
	:			
àx@nax# xrfoxexarnes t	YH WYSTAMISTIC RIV T GREEK T HE RIVOLUM WANNE	walan ifrance value	uchvelanno 6 e concleau bischuthe .com	
repocated respective				manda manda managa m
	~			
דושו	HOUT PAR VALUE		WITH PAR VALUE	
***	MOOT PAC VALUE		WITH TAK VALUE	
TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	PAR VALUE
		C		
Common:		Common:		
Preferred:		Preferred:		
		_		† <del></del>
}				}
oocasebiisbad.	zoenemik den menent i freemery inse	BOUDDRY PORTOGUE	orizoaishikaanasikilesebabaan	NO BERNOLLE SE
				: •
			· .	
	•			
(d):Thexastinti	enskipanikanikanikanikan	oisbeensiechio	the agreement of Generalidations	re:
				·
	•			
			and the second s	
(c) Unter new N	rprovisions/drafty/forthe Con	Ancial alignment	ncessopposopposopsistiesetsi Kratsiosposopposopposopsistiesetsi	disactors on trackholds
INDONESCOME		confinencial consistent for	waran na mana an da mana an	MANAGER AND DESCRIPTION OF THE
koberakelessoi	MUSEUR LOCATE			

\*\*If there are no provisions state "None"

### THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

# 

<del>.</del>	
hereby approve the within Articles of Wansalidation. / Me	_
he filing fee in the amount of \$, having b	
said articles are deemed to have been filed with me this	
day of, 19	
Effective date:	
•	
WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN	
Secretary of the Commonwealth	
177 - 1783	
•	
•	
TO BE FILLED IN BY CORPORATION	
Photocopy of document to be sent to:	
	٠.
M. Elizabeth Potthoff	
Intel Shive Corp.	
28 Crosby Drive, Bedford, MA 01730	)
(781- 687-1000	
Telephone:	

Articles of Merger Shiva Corporation Intel Networks, Incorporated Continuation Sheet 3

### ARTICLE I

The exact name of the corporation is:

Intel Shiva Corp.

### ARTICLE II

The purpose of the corporation is to engage in the following business activities:

To participate in Corporate Business Development

### ARTICLE III

The total number of shares and par value, if any, of each class of stock which the corporation is authorized to issue is as follows:

WITHOUT	PAR VALUE	WITH PAR VALUE				
TYPE	NO. OF SHARES	TYPE	NO. OF SHARES	PAR VALUE		
Common:	None	Common:	1,000	0.01		
Preferred:	None	Preferred:	None			

### ARTICLE IV

The corporation has only one authorized class of stock.

### ARTICLE V

No restrictions are imposed by the Articles of Organization upon the transfer of shares of stock of any class.

### ARTICLE VI

There are no other lawful provisions for the conduct and-regulation of the business and affairs of the corporation, for its voluntary dissolution, of for the limiting, defining or regulating the powers of the corporation, or of its directors or stockholders, or of any class of stockholders.

miner

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

# William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth
One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1512

(2),7

16 RES

# ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT (General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 72)

Clerk Atanhamocuca
<b>(4)</b>
<b>(3)</b>
<b>(3)</b>
<b>(1)</b>
· :
nended)
. 19 99 . by vote of:
shares outstanding.
<del>terreterreterre</del>
eon: woestsbeinger
iongbiometriclessor
et fareb on one side un one article may be

**PATENT** 

REEL: 013363 FRAME: 0301

To any productive the content of the	in a contract of the contract
estand en instrucció il seu discribilla se ingr	

### PREMINE PROCESSAR AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS

мпног	JT PAR VALUE STOCKS	WITH PAR VALUE STOCKS			
TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	PAR VALUE	
Common:		Common:			
			·		
Preferred	·	Preferred:			
	·				

### Swoge-Section lendered total

WITHOUT PAR VALUE STOCKS		WITH PAR VALUE STOCKS		
TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	PAR VALUE
Common:		Common:		
				·
ार्चधार्मः		Preferred:		
;				

Article I: The exact name of the corporation is: Intel Network Systems, Inc. Article II: The purpose of the corporation is to engage in the following business activities: to develop, manufacture and sell computer hardware and software, and to do any and all acts and things permitted to be done by business corporations under the provisions of Chapter 1568 of the general business laws of Messachusetts. The foregoing amendment(s) will become effective when these Articles of Amendment are filed in accordance with General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 6 unless these articles specify, in accordance with the vote adopting the amendment, a later effective date not more than thirty days after such filing, in which event the amendment will become effective on such later acecediacións de la compositiva de la c SIGNED UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERIURY, this 1st March

date.

**PATENT** REEL: 013363 FRAME: 0303

"Clerk / Careigrapo Clocke

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re US Patent 5,812,819 Issued: September 22, 1998	)
Inventors: Andrew S. Rodwin et al.	)
Application No. 08/462,819 Filing Date: June 5, 1995	)
Title: Remote Access Apparatus and Method Which Allow Dynamic Internet Protocol (IP)Address Management	) ) )

**Assistant Commissioner for Patents** 

Washington, D.C. 20231

### REQUEST FOR RECORDATION

Sir:

Submitted herewith for recordation under 37 C.F.R. § 3.11 et seq. are documents which evidence the transfer of ownership of the above-referenced United States Patent from Shiva Corporation to Intel Network Systems, Inc. The chain of title is as follows:

- 1. An assignment from the inventors Andrew S. Rodwin, Jonathan H. Wenocur & Michael G. Feinstein to Shiva Corporation. The document was recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 1995 at Reel 7535, Frame 0377.
- 2. On February 27, 1999, Shiva Corporation and Intel Networks, Incorporated entered into a merger in which the constituent corporations merged into Intel Shiva Corporation. This transaction is evidenced by the Agreement and Plan of Merger among Shiva Corporation, Intel Corporation and Intel Networks, Incorporated dated October 19, 1998, attached hereto as Exhibit A. The merger agreement has been redacted to include only Schedule 4.1(k)(v), which lists the subject U.S. patent. The Articles of Merger reflecting this transaction were recorded with the Secretary of the Commonwealth for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and a copy of these Articles of Merger are attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 3. On March 1, 1999, Intel Shiva Corporation changed its corporate name to Intel Network Systems, Inc. A copy of the Articles of Amendment reflecting this change of name as recorded with the Secretary of the Commonwealth for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Accordingly, it is respectfully requested that all of these materials (Exhibits A, B and C) be recorded so as to evidence the transfer of ownership of the subject patent to Intel Network Systems, Inc. Please charge any deficiencies of fees associated with this communication to our Deposit Account No. 02-2666.

Respectfully submitted, BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLO

Dated: 5 8 ,2002

12400 Wilshire Boblevard

Seventh Floor

Los Angeles, CA. 90025-1026

(408) 720-8598

Tarek No.: 41,402

Request for Recordation

- 1 -

042390.P7100

& ZAFMAN LLP

042390.P7100

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re US Patent 5,812,819 Issued: September 22, 1998	
Inventors: Andrew S. Rodwin et al.	
Application No. 08/462,819 Filing Date: June 5, 1995	
Title: REMOTE ACCESS APPARATUS AND METHOD WHICH ALLOW DYNAMIC INTERNET PROTOCOL (IP)ADDRESS MANAGEMENT	-
Assistant Commissioner for Patents	

Washington, D.C. 20231

### REQUEST FOR RECORDATION

Sir:

Submitted herewith for recordation under 37 C.F.R. § 3.11 et seq. are documents which evidence the transfer of ownership of the above-referenced United States Patent from Shiva Corporation to Intel Network Systems, Inc. The chain of title is as follows:

- 1. An assignment from the inventors Andrew S. Rodwin, Jonathan H. Wenocur & Michael G. Feinstein to Shiva Corporation. The document was recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 1995 at Reel \_7535, Frame 0377.
- 2. On February 27, 1999, Shiva Corporation and Intel Networks, Incorporated entered into a merger in which the constituent corporations merged into Intel Shiva Corporation. This transaction is evidenced by the Agreement and Plan of Merger among Shiva Corporation, Intel Corporation and Intel Networks, Incorporated dated October 19, 1998, attached hereto as Exhibit A. The merger agreement has been reducted to include only Schedule 4.1(k)(v), which lists the subject U.S. patent. The Articles of Merger reflecting this transaction were recorded with the Secretary of the Commonwealth for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and a copy of these Articles of Merger are attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 3. On March 1, 1999, Intel Shiva Corporation changed its corporate name to Intel Network Systems, Inc. A copy of the Articles of Amendment reflecting this change of name as recorded with the Secretary of the Commonwealth for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Accordingly, it is respectfully requested that all of these materials (Exhibits A, B and C) be recorded so as to evidence the transfer of ownership of the subject patent to Intel Network Systems, Inc. Please charge any deficiencies of fees associated with this communication to our Deposit Account No. 02-2666.

2002 Dated:

12400 Wilshire Boulevard

Seventh Floor

Los Angeles, CA. 90025-1026

(408) 720-8598

Respectfully submitted. BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOK & ZAFMAN LLP

Tarek M. Fahmi

Reg/No.: 41,402

Request for Recordation

-1-

042390.P7100

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re	US Patent 5,812,819	
Issued: September 22, 1998		
Inven	tors: Andrew S. Rodwin et al.	)
Appli	cation No. 08/462,819	)
Filing	Date: June 5, 1995	
Title:	REMOTE ACCESS APPARATUS AND METHOD	)
	WHICH ALLOW DYNAMIC INTERNET PROTOCOL	
	(IP)ADDRESS MANAGEMENT	)
		)
Accie	ant Commissioner for Patents	

Assistant Commissioner for Patents

Washington, D.C. 20231

### REQUEST FOR RECORDATION

Sir:

Submitted herewith for recordation under 37 C.F.R. § 3.11 et seq. are documents which evidence the transfer of ownership of the above-referenced United States Patent from Shiva Corporation to Intel Network Systems, Inc. The chain of title is as follows:

- 1. An assignment from the inventors Andrew S. Rodwin, Jonathan H. Wenocur & Michael G. Feinstein to Shiva Corporation. The document was recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 1995 at Reel \_7535, Frame 0377.
- 2. On February 27, 1999, Shiva Corporation and Intel Networks, Incorporated entered into a merger in which the constituent corporations merged into Intel Shiva Corporation. This transaction is evidenced by the Agreement and Plan of Merger among Shiva Corporation, Intel Corporation and Intel Networks, Incorporated dated October 19, 1998, attached hereto as Exhibit A. The merger agreement has been redacted to include only Schedule 4.1(k)(v), which lists the subject U.S. patent. The Articles of Merger reflecting this transaction were recorded with the Secretary of the Commonwealth for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and a copy of these Articles of Merger are attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 3. On March 1, 1999, Intel Shiva Corporation changed its corporate name to Intel Network Systems, Inc. A copy of the Articles of Amendment reflecting this change of name as recorded with the Secretary of the Commonwealth for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

Accordingly, it is respectfully requested that all of these materials (Exhibits A, B and C) be recorded so as to evidence the transfer of ownership of the subject patent to Intel Network Systems, Inc. Please charge any deficiencies of fees associated with this communication to our Deposit Account No. 02-2666.

Respectfully submitted

BLAKELY SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP

Dated:	10/3	, 2002		
			Tarel V Fahmi	

Reg. No.: 41,402

- 1 -

12400 Wilshire Boulevard Seventh Floor Los Angeles, CA. 90025-1026 (408) 720-8598

Request for Recordation

042390.P7100

### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

**AMONG** 

SHIVA CORPORATION,

INTEL CORPORATION

AND

DATED AS OF OCTOBER 19, 1998

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>rage</u>
	ARTICLE I THE MERGER; CLOSING; EFFECTIVE TIME
1.1. 1.2. 1.3.	The Merger.       1         Closing.       2         Effective Time.       2
	ARTICLE II ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION AND BY-LAWS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION; OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS OF THE SURVIVING CORPORATION
2.1. 2.2. 2.3. 2.4.	Articles of Organization. 2 By-laws. 2 Directors. 2 Officers. 2
	ARTICLE III CONVERSION OR CANCELLATION OF SHARES IN THE MERGER
3.1. 3.2. 3.3. 3.4. 3.5.	Conversion or Cancellation of Shares.3Payment for Shares.3Dissenters' Rights.4Transfer of Shares After the Effective Time.4Lost, Stolen or Destroyed Certificates.5
	ARTICLE IV REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
4.1.	Representations and Warranties of the Company
	(a)Organization, Good Standing, Corporate Power and Qualification; Subsidiaries and Other Interests5(b)Capital Structure.6(c)Corporate Authority and Approval.7(d)Governmental Filings; No Violations.8(e)Company Reports; Financial Statements.9(f)Absence of Certain Changes.10(g)Litigation.11(h)Human Resources.11

-i-

	(i) Compliance with Laws.  (j) Environmental Matters.  (k) Intellectual Property.  (l) Taxes.  (m) Insurance.  (n) Brokers and Finders.  (o) Certain Business Practices.	11 12 14 15 15		
4.2.	Representations and Warranties of Parent and Merger Sub.  (a) Organization, Good Standing and Qualification.  (b) Ownership of Merger Sub.  (c) Corporate Authority.  (d) Governmental Filings; No Violations.  (e) Brokers and Finders.  (f) Financing.  ARTICLE V COVENANTS	15		
5.1. 5.2. 5.3. 5.4. 5.5. 5.6.	<ul> <li>Third Party Acquisitions.</li> <li>Stockholder Approval.</li> <li>Access.</li> <li>Publicity.</li> <li>Status of Company Employees; Company Stock Options; Employee Benefits.</li> </ul>			
5.8. 5.9. 5.10. 5.11 5.12.	Expenses. 23 Indemnification; Directors' and Officers' Insurance. 23 Rights Agreement. 26 Product Return Procedures. 26 Manufacturing Costs and Supplies Verified. 26 Further Assurances. 26			

### ARTICLE VI CONDITIONS

6.1.	Conditions to Each Party's Obligation to Effect Merger.				
	(a)       Stockholder Approval.         (b)       Regulatory Consents.         (c)       Litigation	27			
6.2.	Conditions to Obligations of Parent and Merger Sub	27			
	(a) Representations and Warranties.          (b) Performance of Obligations of the Company.          (c) Officer's Certificate.          (d) Opinion of Counsel.	27 28 28 28			
6.3.	Conditions to Obligations of the Company	28			
	(a) Representations and Warranties	28 28 28			
	ARTICLE VII TERMINATION				
7.1. 7.2. 7.3. 7.4. 7.5. 7.6.	Termination by Mutual Consent.  Termination by Either Parent or the Company.  Termination by the Company.  Termination by Parent and Merger Sub.  Effect of Termination and Abandonment.  Procedure for Termination.	29 29 29 29 30 31			
	ARTICLE VIII MISCELLANEOUS				
8.1. 8.2. 8.3. 8.4. 8.5.	Survival.  Certain Definitions.  No Personal Liability.  Modification or Amendment.  Waiver of Conditions.	31			
8.6. 8.7. 8.8. 8.9.	Counterparts	34 34 35 36			

8.10. 8.11. 8.12. 8.13. 8.14.	Obligations of the Company and Surviving Corporation			
			Annex A	
		H	Iuman Resources Rider	
			Annex B	
		Ameno	lment to Rights Agreements	
			Disclosure Schedules	
	Schedule 4.1(a) Schedule 4.1(b) Schedule 4.1(d) Schedule 4.1(f) Schedule 4.1(g) Schedule 4.1(i) Schedule 4.1(j)(ii) Schedule 4.1(k)(iii) Schedule 4.1(k)(iii) Schedule 4.1(k)(vi) Schedule 4.1(k)(vi) Schedule 4.1(l) Schedule 4.1(l) Schedule 5.1(c) Schedule 5.1(f) Schedule 6.2(d) Schedule 8.2(d)	- -	Subsidiaries; Equity Investments Options Required Consents Certain Changes Litigation Violations Releases of Hazardous Material Intellectual Property Conflicts Intellectual Property Rights Intellectual Property Proceedings Year 2000 Issues Taxes Insurance Matters Sales of Products and Licenses of Software Settlements Hale and Dorr LLP Opinion Certain Litigation	
	Annex A Schedules Schedule I.1(d) Schedule I.1(f) Schedule I.1(g) Schedule I.1(h) Schedule I.2 Schedule III.1 Schedule VI.1 Schedule VI.2	2: - - - - - -	Stock Options Additional Compensation or Benefits Unfunded Liabilities Conformity with ERISA and Other Laws Labor and Employment Matters Form of Severance Agreement Assumption of Options Required Severance Agreements	

**RECORDED: 10/09/2002**